GENERAL NOTES

1. MISCELLANEOUS
a. PLANS ARE TO SCALE AS NOTED, UNLESS SPECIFIED N.T.S
DO NOT SCALE PLANS.
b. ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITUATIONS PERTAINING TO THE BUILDING ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR

TO BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY B & A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
c. ALL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ARE NOMINAL. ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS
MAY BE + OR -.

2. EXTERIOR WALLS:
a. ASSUME ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE LOAD BEARING.
b. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR CMU WALL REINFORCEMENT LOCATIONS.
c. INTERIOR SURFACE OF CMU WALL TO HAVE 1/2" GPBD APPLIED TO 1x P.T. VERTICAL FURRING BATTS SPACED
@ 16" O.C. ATTACH FURRING TO CONCRETE WALL AS REQUIRED.
d. SECOND FLOOR EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE WOOD STUDS.

3. INTERIOR WALLS:
a. WOOD FRAMING:
i. ALL PLATES AND SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE SLAB, WHICH ARE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH,
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.
ii. ALL INTERIOR WALL PLATES, OTHER THAN SHEAR WALLS, ON CONCRETE SLAB TO BE ATTACHED WITH
POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS, SPACED @ 48" O.C. MAX.
iii. ALL WOOD BRG. INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 2x4 STUDS SPACED @ 16" O.C. WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE.
TOWNHOMES
iv. FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED IN THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES ABOVE AND IN
LINE WITH THE TENANT SEPARATION, WHEN TENANT SEPARATION WALLS DO NOT EXTEND TO THE FLOOR
SHEATHING ABOVE AND IN OTHER LOCATIONS PER SECTION R302.11 OF THE 2023 FBCR
8TH EDITION.
COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION
v. FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES,
AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER FBC R302.11, 8TH EDITION.
4. WOOD:
a. WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION (AF&PA)
"NATIONAL SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION", LATEST EDITION.
b. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK IS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
c. SEE STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES.

5. FINISHES:

. ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD.

. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE STANDARD  1/2" GYP BD, EXCEPT IN HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS.
HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS SHALL HAVE ~ 1/2" DENSSHIELD TILE BACKER GYPSUM BOARD.

. ALL INTERIOR CEILINGS SHALL HAVE = 1/2" SAG- RESISTANT GYP BD.

. ALL EXTERIOR CEILINGS (PORCH & PATIOS) SHALLHAVE ~ 1/2" SAG- RESISTANT GYP SOFFIT BOARD.
STUCCO SURFACES TO HAVE STOPS, WEEP SCREEDS, AND EXPANSION JOINTS PER CODE.

. TILE IN TUBS, SHOWERS, AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS ARE TO HAVE CEMENT, FIBER-CEMENT, OR

GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS R702.3.7 / R702.4.2 2023 FBCR 8TH EDITION.

h. 2023 FBCR 8TH EDITION TABLE R302.6: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT IS REQUIRED FOR A
GARAGE CEILING WITH HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE. 72" MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD IS REQUIRED ON GARAGE
SIDE OF INTERIOR WALLS.

6. CABINETS:
a. CABINET MANUFACTURE'S SHOP DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE INTERIOR CABINET
ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.
b. SEE SUPPLIER / MFR'S DRAWINGS FOR KITCHEN, CABINETRY/MILLWORK, AND RESTROOM LAYOUTS.

7. HARDWARE:
a. ALL LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101.
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8.  WINDOW & DOORS:
a. MISCELLANEOUS:
i. WINDOW AND DOOR SUPPLIERS SHALL PROVIDE CURRENT ROUGH OPENING INFORMATION WHICH,

SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER THE WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULES ON PLAN.

ii. CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER TO VERIFY WINDOW LOCATION, TYPE (FIN vs. FLANGE), HEADER HEIGHTS,
AND ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO DELIVERY.

iii. WINDOW ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 1x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's.

iv. DOOR ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 2x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's.

v. ALL GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R308 OF THE 2023
FBCR 8TH EDITION.

vi. WINDOW CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS OF ALL FIELD ASSEMBLED FIXED GLASS
WINDOW UNITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

vii. ALL WINDOWS IN WIND BORN DEBRIS AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM WIND BORN DEBRIS.
PROVIDE SHUTTERS CERTIFIED TO

MEET MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST. SHUTTERS MUST BE ROLL-DOWN, PANEL ACCORDIAN OR OTHER
APPROVED DESIGN TYPE. BUILDER TO SUBMIT MANUFACTURER, MODEL NO. INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, & COPY OF MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST DATA FOR PROPOSED SHUTTERS.

viii. GARAGE OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESURE (+/-)
TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE AND BEAR A PERMANENT DESGIN
LABEL.

b. INSTALLATION:

i. WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

i. ALL WINDOW HEADS SHALL BE SET ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AS FOLLOWS:
1. FIRST FLOORAT 8-0".
2. SECOND FLOOR PER PLAN.

c. ASSEMBLIES:
i. WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES TO CONFORM TO 2023 FBCR CHAPTER 6, SECTION 609

ii. INTERIOR FACE OF WINDOW, FASTEN BUCK TO MASONRY W/ },"x 3" TAPCONS, 6" FROM EDGES AND
16" O.C. MAX. 2x P.T. BUCKS/NAILERS SHALL EXTEND BEYOND.
iii. BUCKS LESS THAN 2x TO BE FASTENED W/ CUT NAILS OR EQUIVALENT. STRUCTURAL CONNECTION
OF WINDOW TO STRUCTURE BY OTHERS IN THIS CASE.
iV. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR STYLE AND DIVIDED LITE CONFIGURATIONS.

d. TESTING:

i. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA

101/1.S.2/A440 OR TAS 202 (HVHZ SHALL COMPLY WITH TAS 202 AND ASTM E1300). EXTERIOR SIDE
HINGED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440 OR ANSI/WMA100 OR
SECTION R609.5 IN THE 2023 FBCR.

ii. ALL GARAGE/OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESSURE

(+/-) TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE.

9. INSULATION:
a. INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS WITH R-13 BATT FIBERGLASS INSULATION.
b. INSULATE CONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE WITH R-30 BLOWN FIBERGLASS. INACCESSIBLE ATTIC SPACE
SHALL RECEIVE R-30 BATT INSULATION.

c. INSULATE ALL CMU WALLS (THAT REQUIRE 1" P.T. FURRING STRIPS) WITH R4.1 FI-FOIL PANELS.
d. APPLY HILTI FOAM FILLER AT EXTERIOR WALLS AROUND:

i. WINDOW FRAMES

ii. EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES

iii. GAPS AROUND PIPES, VENTS, OUTLETS, ETC.
e. INSULATE ALL ATTIC KNEE WALLS WITH R-30 BATTS.
f. APPLY OWENS CORNING ENERGY COMPLETE TO THE TOP OF ALL CONDITIONED SPACE

WALLS THAT INTERACT WITH UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE ABOVE.

TERMITE PROTECTION:

1. PENETRATION. PROTECTIVE SLEEVES AROUND PIPING PENETRATING CONCRETE

SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOORS SHALL NOT BE OF CELLULOSE CONTAINING MATERIALS.
IF SOIL TREATMENT IS USED FOR SUBTERRANEAN TERMITE PROTECTION, THE
SLEEVE SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM WALL THICKNESS OF 0.010 INCH, AND BE SEALED
WITHIN THE SLAB USING A NON-CORROSIVE CLAMPING DEVICE TO ELIMINATE THE
ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE PIPE AND THE SLEEVE. NO TERMITICIDES SHALL
BE APPLIED INSIDE THE SLEEVE.

2. PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY AND TERMITES. - CONDENSATE LINES, IRRIGATION

SPRINKLER SYSTEM RISERS FOR SPRAY HEADS, AND ROOF DOWNSPOUTS SHALL
DISCHARGE AT LEAST 1 FOOT (305 mm) AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE SIDEWALL,
WHETHER BY UNDERGROUND PIPING, TAIL EXTENSIONS, OR SPLASH BLOCKS
GUTTERS WITH DOWNSPOUTS ARE REQUIRED ON ALL BUILDINGS WITH EAVES OF
LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 mm) HORIZONTAL PROJECTION EXCEPT FOR GABLE END
RAKES OR ON A ROOF ABOVE ANOTHER ROOF.
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DISCLAIMER

EXTERIORPLASTER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.

PARK SQUARE HOMES

4655 - PASERO
ELEV. A", 'B', 'C’

DRAWING INDEX

Code references are summaries
of code sections See FBCR
(Current Version) for complete
information.

Scan QR Code for the
complete FBCR

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR
AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

LATHING ACCESSORIES

ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. WOOD
APPLICATION: 16 GA.X1-1/2" LONG (3/4"-1" CROWN) STAPLES @ 6" O.C.
VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY INTO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. MASONRY
APPLICATION: CONCRETE STUB NAIL, 3/8" (10 MM) HEAD DIA. MIN. @ 6"
O.C. VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY OR COMPATIBLE ADHESIVES,
EXTERIOR GUN-GRADE, CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE WITH 1" DABS @ 6"
0O.C. ORIN A SEMI-CONTINUOUS BEAD BETWEEN THE SOLID PLASTER
BASE AND THE SOLID PORTION OF THE KEY ATTACHMENT FLANGE.
CONTROL JOINTS: INSTALL CONTROL JOINT LATHING ACCESSORIES IN
CONFORMANCE WITH C1063. LATH SHALL NOT BE CONTINUOUS
THROUGH CONTROL JOINTS, BUT SHALL BE STOPPED AND TIED AT EACH
SIDE. ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S ORN.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE I, 11 ORI

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL
COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA
12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA /ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8 TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE II, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill ORTYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill ORIV ORASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,

7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.

REV. *| DATE DESCRIPTION REV. *| DATE DESCRIFPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION PAGE DESCRIPTION PAGE DESCRIPTION
COVER INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
1 R REVISED KITCHEN APPLIANCE LAYOUT
10-01-20 S C C ou SLAB INTERFACE PLAN ELEVATION "A" ELECTRICAL PLAN
SLAB INTERFACE PLAN ELEVATION "B" ELECTRICAL PLAN OPTIONS
2 10-13-20 ADDED OPTIONAL EXTENDED LANAI
SLAB INTERFACE PLAN ELEVATION "C" FLASHING DETAILS
3 11-18-20 CHANGED BATHROOM NAMES 1st FLOOR PLAN ELEVATION "A" FLASHING DETAILS
1st FLOOR PLAN ELEVATION "B"
4 12.09.20 UPDATE PLANS TO 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING —
CODE (7TH EDITION) RESIDENTIAL 1st FLOOR PLAN ELEVATION "C
1st FLOOR OPTIONS
5 01-12-21 UPDATED COLUMNS ON LANAI 1St FLOOR OPTIONS
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELEV. A
6 01-12-21 CHANGED DOOR SIZES IN BEDROOM 4 AND
BATH 3 TO 2880 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELEV. A
7 07-11-23 UPDATED LATH NOTES PER FDS REQUEST ENTRY SECTION ELEV. A
71123 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELEV. B
8 09-28-23 REMOVED INTERIOR DOOR HEIGHTS ON EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELEV.B
FLOOR PLANS
ENTRY SECTION ELEV.B
9 11-16-23 2023 CODE UPDATES EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELEV C
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELEV C
10 06.05.24 CREATE TWO SEPARATE BATH OPTIONS
BETWEEN BED 2 & BED 3 PER CLIENT ENTRY SECTION ELEVC
EXTERIOR ELEVATION OPTIONS
EXTERIOR ELEVATION OPTIONS
EXTERIOR ELEVATION OPTIONS
ROOF PLAN ELEVATION "A"
ROOF PLAN ELEVATION "B"
ROOF PLAN ELEVATION "C"
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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NO EXCEPTIONS.

The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR m a. ASSUME ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE LOAD BEARING. h. 2023 FBCR 8TH EDITION TABLE R302.6: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT IS REQUIRED FOR A 2. SECOND FLOOR PER PLAN. VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT. DO NOT HAVE 1 St FLR L|V| NG 4655 SQ FT "]
LOAD BEARING ). 12'-8" TOP OF CMU b. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR CMU WALL REINFORCEMENT LOCATIONS. GARAGE CEILING WITH HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE. %" MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD IS REQUIRED ON GARAGE TO HAVE THE IGNITION SOURCE ELEVATED. . . . w SSSS—.
) c. INTERIOR SURFACE OF CMU WALL TO HAVE 1/2" GPBD APPLIED TO 1x P.T. VERTICAL FURRING BATTS SPACED . Scl:?AEﬁETlgTERlOR WALLS. c. ASSEMBLIES: g
" - CABINETS: i. WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES TO CONFORM TO 2023 FBCR CHAPTER 6, SECTION 609 )
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR @ 16" 0.C. ATTACH FURRING TOCONCRETE WALL AS REQUIRED. a. CABINET MANUFACTURE'S SHOP DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE INTERIOR CABINET ' WET AREAS: TOTAL LIVI NG 4 655 SQ FT v ro|e Ct no
P d. SECOND FLOOR EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE WOOD STUDS. ii. INTERIOR FACE OF WINDOW, FASTEN BUCK TO MASONRY W/ Y4"x 3" TAPCONS, 6" FROMEDGES AND ! 4 p J . 20 1 8328
LOAD BEARING ). 14'-0" TOP OF CMU ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. , ALL WET AREAS TO BE FRAME WITH
3. INTERIORWALLS: b. SEE SUPPLIER / MFR'S DRAWINGS FOR KITCHEN, CABINETRY/MILLWORK, AND RESTROOM LAYOUTS. ~16"0.C. MAX. 2x P.T. BUCKS/NAILERS SHALL EXTEND BEYOND.
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR a. WOOD FRAMING: _ ii. BUCKS LESS THAN 2x TO BE FASTENED W/ CUT NAILS OR EQUIVALENT. STRUCTURAL CONNECTION STUDS @ 12" O.C o) C h e Cl/< e d :
LOAD BEARING ). 16'0" TOP OF CMU i. ALL PLATES AND SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE SLAB, WHICH ARE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH, 7. HARDWARE: OF WINDOW TO STRUCTURE BY OTHERS IN THIS CASE. o 1 099 S FT N
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. a. ALL LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101. iV. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR STYLE AND DIVIDED LITE CONFIGURATIONS. COV LA NAI Q . (o] d rawn: AB
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR RT3 ii. ALL INTERIOR WALL PLATES, OTHER THAN SHEAR WALLS, ON CONCRETE SLAB TO BE ATTACHED WITH , _ N .
LOAD BEARING ). TOP OF CMU PER PROJECT ?4?:\/}?:8/;::: POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS, SPACED @ 48" O.C. MAX. 8. WINDOW & DOOF\TS' d. TESTNG: REFER TO SHEET 5 FOR E NTRY 1 22 SQ FT
' iii. ALL WOOD BRG. INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 2x4 STUDS SPACED @ 16" O.C. WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE. 3. MISCELLANEOUS: i. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND COMPLY WITH AAMAWDMA/CSA d t .
TOWNHOMES i. WINDOW AND DOOR SUPPLIERS SHALL PROVIDE CURRENT ROUGH OPENING INFORMATION WHICH, 101/1.5.2/A440 OR TAS 202 (HVHZ SHALL COMPLY WITH TAS 202 AND ASTM E1300). EXTERIOR SIDE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS GARAGE 695 SQ FT @ ate. O 1 -2 5-1 9
INDICATES WALLS TO BE UTILIZED FOR TRUSS e iv. FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED IN THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES ABOVE AND IN SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER THE WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULES ON PLAN. HINGED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.3.2/A440 OR ANSIWMA100 OR : :
BEARING 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O. " LINE WITH THE TENANT SEPARATION. WHEN TENANT SEPARATION WALLS DO NOT EXTEND TO THE FLOOR ii. CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER TO VERIFY WINDOW LOCATION, TYPE (FIN vs. FLANGE), HEADER HEIGHTS, SECTION R609.5 IN THE 2023 FBCR. - scq | e
’ AND ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO DELIVERY. ii. ALL GARAGE/OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESSURE .
INDICATES 2X WOOD PARITIONS. (NON LOAD —— ::52;'#:‘0'3 ABOVE AND IN OTHER LOCATIONS PER SECTION R302.11 OF THE 2023 FBCR iii. WINDOW ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 1x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU’s. (+/-) TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 15 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE. DISCLAIM ER I
BEARING INTERIOR PARTITIONS ONLY.) (U.N.O.) : iv. DOOR ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 2x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's. 0
COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION v. ALL GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R308 OF THE 2023 9. INSULATION: TOTAL 6,571 SQ. FT. -
INDICATES WET WALLS, 2X WOOD STUDS SR v. FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL FBCR 8TH EDITION. a. INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS WITH R-13 BATT FIBERGLASS INSULATION. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL m
@ 12" 0.C. CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, vi. WINDOW CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS OF ALL FIELD ASSEMBLED FIXED GLASS b. INSULATE CONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE WITH R-30 BLOWN FIBERGLASS. INACCESSIBLE ATTIC SPACE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF >
AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER FBCR30211, 8TH EDITION. WINDOW UNITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SHALL RECEIVE R-30 BATTINSULATION. CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT 0
INDICATES INSULATED WALLS 4. WOOD: vii. ALL WINDOWS IN WIND BORN DEBRIS AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM WIND BORN DEBRIS. c. INSULATE ALL CMU WALLS (THAT REQUIRE 1" P.T. FURRING STRIPS) WITH R4.1 FI-FOIL PANELS.
a. WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION (AF&PA) PROVIDE SHUTTERS CERTIFIED TO d. APPLY HILTI FOAM FILLER AT EXTERIOR WALLS AROUND: Fé52$8uscli;igg§ Q’I\ISYS'\éI:DSK\IJSEg‘?_ERTEA;(l)Ogr%DEsgiFésE’SIOEII\EAIigls’OONCSlAOTFéS & o
"NATIONAL SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION", LATEST EDITION. MEET MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST. SHUTTERS MUST BE ROLL-DOWN, PANEL ACCORDIAN OR OTHER i WINDOW FRAMES §)
b. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK IS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED. APPROVED DESIGN TYPE. BUILDER TO SUBMIT MANUFACTURER, MODEL NO. INSTALLATION ii. EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
c. SEE STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES. T A T T S AT S T T T s s NO EXCEPTIONS.

The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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GENERAL NOTES 5. FINISHES: INSTRUCTIONS, & COPY OF MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST DATA FOR PROPOSED SHUTTERS. W ATE R H E ATE R E o .
WAL L L E G E N D 1. MISCELLANEOUS a. ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY 1/2' GYPSUM BOARD. viii. GARAGE OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESURE (+/-) : t I tI e.
a. PLANS ARE TO SCALE AS NOTED, UNLESS SPECIFIEDN.T.S b. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE STANDARD 1/2" GYP BD, EXCEPT IN HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS. TOINCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE AND BEAR A PERMANENT DESGIN PROVIDE TANKLESS WATER HEATER ﬂ
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR ] b A[\)S_III)?I\IESNCSIIBFNZLQN% SITUATIONS PERTAINING TO THE BUILDING ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR I a b ot o e o L TILE BACKER GYPSUMBOARD. ABEL A REA CALC U LAT I O N S =
an ; - d. ALL INTERIOR CEILINGS SHALLHAVE ~ 1/2" SAG- RESISTANT GYP BD. b. INSTALLATION:
LOAD BEARING ). 100" TOP OF CMU TO BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY B & A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. e. ALL EXTERIOR CEILINGS (PORCH & PATIOS) SHALL HAVE 1/2" SAG- RESISTANT GYP SOFFIT BOARD. i. WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S WATEP HEATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MIN. s
c. ALL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ARE NOMINAL. ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS f STUCCO SURFACES TO HAVE STOPS, WEEP SCREEDS, AND EXPANSION JOINTS PER CODE. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. OF 18" ABOVE FLOOR PER FBCR G2408.2 (1]
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR m MAY BE +OR-. g. TILE IN TUBS, SHOWERS, AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS ARE TO HAVE CEMENT, FIBER-CEMENT, OR i, ALL WINDOW HEADS SHALL BE SET ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AS FOLLOWS: EXCEPTION: 0
LOAD BEARING ). 12'-0" TOP OF CMU 2. EXTERIOR WALLS: GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS R702.3.7 / R702.4.2 2023 FBCR 8TH EDITION. 1. FIRST FLOOR AT 8-0". APPLIANCES THAT ARE LISTED AS FLAMMABLE g
a. ASSUME ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE LOAD BEARING. h. 2023 FBCR 8TH EDITION TABLE R302.6: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT IS REQUIRED FOR A 2. SECOND FLOOR PER PLAN. VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT. DO NOT HAVE
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR @ b. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR CMU WALL REINFORCEMENT LOCATIONS. GARAGE CEILING WITH HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE. %" MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD IS REQUIRED ON GARAGE TO HAVE THE IGNITION SOURCE ELEVATED. 1st FLR. LIVING 4655 SQ FT. < 1st FLOOR PLAN
LOAD BEARING ). 12'-8" TOP OF CMU c. INTERIOR SURFACE OF CMU WALL TO HAVE 1/2" GPBD APPLIED TO 1x P.T. VERTICAL FURRING BATTS SPACED SIDE OF INTERIOR WALLS. c. ASSEMBLIES: E
6. CABINETS: ;
16" 0.C. ATTACH FURRING TO CONCRETE WALL AS REQUIRED. CABINETS: . WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES TO CONFORM TO 2023 FBCR CHAPTER 6, SECTION 609 . I ———
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR iy d S@ECOND FLOOR EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE WOOD STUDS ° a. CABINET MANUFACTURE'S SHOP DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE INTERIOR CABINET I WET AREAS: TOTAL LIVING 4,655 SQ. FT. @
] : : ii. INTERIOR FACE OF WINDOW, FASTEN BUCK TO MASONRY W/ Yi"x 3" TAPCONS, 6" FROM EDGES AND u
LOAD BEARING ). 14'-0" TOP OF CMU ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. " ALL WET AREAS TO BE FRAME WITH u i
3. INTERIOR WALLS: _ b. SEE SUPPLIER / MFR'S DRAWINGS FOR KITCHEN, CABINETRY/MILLWORK, AND RESTROOM LAYOUTS. _ 16"0.C. MAX. 2x P.T. BUCKS/NAILERS SHALL EXTEND BEYOND. ™ projec t no. 20 1 8328
a. WOOD FRAMING: iii. BUCKS LESS THAN 2x TO BE FASTENED W/ CUT NAILS OR EQUIVALENT. STRUCTURAL CONNECTION STUDS 12"0.C
INDICATES 8x8x16 (I'\IO"M') C.M.U. (EXTERIOR % i. ALL PLATES AND SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE SLAB, WHICH ARE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH, 7. HARDWARE: OF WINDOW TO STRUCTURE BY OTHERS IN THIS CASE. @ e .
LOAD BEARING ). 16'-0" TOP OF CMU SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. a. ALL LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101. iV. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR STYLE AND DIVIDED LITE CONFIGURATIONS. COV. LANAI 1099 SQ FT. 8 C I’] e CI< e CI :
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR ii. ALL INTERIOR WALL PLATES, OTHER THAN SHEAR WALLS, ON CONCRETE SLAB TO BE ATTACHED WITH & WINDOW & DOORS: 4 TESTING.
pd POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS, SPACED @ 48" O.C. MAX. : ' REFER TO SHEET 5 FOR . . o .
LOAD BEARING ). TOP OF CMU 200 iii. ALL WOOD BRG. INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 2x4 STUDS SPACED @ 16" O.C. WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE. a. MISCELLANEOUS: i. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND COMPLY WITH AAMAMWDMA/CSA E NTRY 1 59 SQ FT N d rawn. AB
TOWNHOMES i. WINDOW AND DOOR SUPPLIERS SHALL PROVIDE CURRENT ROUGH OPENING INFORMATION WHICH, 101/1.8.2/A440 OR TAS 202 (HVHZ SHALL COMPLY WITH TAS 202 AND ASTM E1300). EXTERIOR SIDE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 675 SQ FT
INDICATES WALLS TO BE UTILIZED FOR TRUSS —— v FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED IN THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES ABOVE AND IN SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER THE WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULES ON PLAN. HINGED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440 OR ANSIWMA100 OR GARAGE . . d a I e
BEARING 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. UN.O : ii. CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER TO VERIFY WINDOW LOCATION, TYPE (FIN vs. FLANGE), HEADER HEIGHTS, SECTION R609.5 IN THE 2023 FBCR. : O 1 '2 5'1 9
X @ L. UN.O. LINE WITH THE TENANT SEPARATION, WHEN TENANT SEPARATION WALLS DO NOT EXTEND TO THE FLOOR
SHEATHING ABOVE AND IN OTHER LOCATIONS PER SECTION R30241 OF THE 2023 FECR AND ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO DELIVERY. ii. ALL GARAGE/OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESSURE
INDICATES 2X WOOD PARITIONS. (NON LOAD | E— 8TH EDITION : iii. WINDOW ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 1x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's. (+/-) TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 15 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE. = SCd I e:
BEARING INTERIOR PARTITIONS ONLY.) (U.N.O. ) iv. DOOR ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 2x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's.
) ) COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION v. ALL GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R308 OF THE 2023 9. INSULATION: D ISCLAI MER TOTAL 6,588 SQ FT. I
INDICATES WET WALLS. 2X WOOD STUDS m v. FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL FBCR 8TH EDITION. a. INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS WITH R-13BATT FIBERGLASS INSULATION. (D
@ 12"0.C. :ﬁg%EE’;'-V';EEDNRQFTTO%P:;“C')'&SAA'\’;‘[?TTHOEFEFS"C’)' ?EEAT:SQ/EBZ%O%TRsfHREBDEIIIé)VﬁEN STORIES, vi. WINDOW CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS OF ALL FIELD ASSEMBLED FIXED GLASS b. 'gﬁ:i—f;@g;gg';'%“sz ;T’\ITS"B LiFT’%%E WITH R-30 BLOWN FIBERGLASS. INACCESSIBLE ATTIC SPACE IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL E
o ' WINDOW UNITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. ) ’ INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
4. WOOD: . " ¥
INDICATES INSULATED WALLS a. VﬁDCONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION (AF&PA) " /FIIFEIE)I\,/III;\IEDSIIIJSTT”EIINSI I\cI:IéF?TOquI:\IDDTEoBRIS AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROMTWIND BORN DEBRIS c(I ‘ IANPSPIII_I\_(AI:II- IEL'I'AILI-I_O(I:AIIII/IUFII/ILTIIE_II;SA('::)/(\'I'I-EEIZ(I]?L\I/I/F;ELIS :FQEUFNUDF-{RING STRPSIITHRATFIFOL PANELS CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT E
"NATIONAL SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION", LATEST EDITION. MEET MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST. SHUTTERS MUST BE ROLL-DOWN, PANEL ACCORDIAN OR OTHER i WINDOW FRAMES ' RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR 0
b. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK IS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED. APPROVED DESIGN TYPE. BUILDER TO SUBMIT MANUFACTURER, MODEL NO. INSTALLATION ii. EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
c. SEE STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES. CeTTTTTTm s TmTm e mTm s msmm s e T T e e/ THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 0

NO EXCEPTIONS.

The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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GENERAL NOTES 5. FINISHES: INSTRUCTIONS, & COPY OF MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST DATA FOR PROPOSED SHUTTERS. W ATE R H E ATE R o t | t | e:
VVAL L L E G E N D 1. MISCELLANEOUS a. ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD. viii. GARAGE OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESURE (+/-) : ") :
a. PLANS ARE TO SCALE AS NOTED, UNLESS SPECIFIED N.T.S b. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE STANDARD 1/2" GYP BD, EXCEPT IN HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS. TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE AND BEAR A PERMANENT DESGIN PROVIDE TANKLESS WATER HEATER [T}
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR A b E&%?I;ESNCSITBENZL?\T\I% SITUATIONS PERTAINING TO THE BUILDING ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR o oA HA-YE et TILE BACKER GYPSUMBOARD. . AREA CALC U LAT I O N S |<-
LOAD BEARING ). 100" TOP OF CMU : d. ALL INTERIOR CEILINGS SHALLHAVE ~ 1/2" SAG- RESISTANT GYP BD. b. INSTALLATION: WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MIN <
TO BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY B & A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. e. ALL EXTERIOR CEILINGS (PORCH & PATIOS) SHALL HAVE 1/2" SAG- RESISTANT GYP SOFFIT BOARD. i. WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S N ’ 1)
c. ALL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ARE NOMINAL. ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS f STUCCO SURFACES TO HAVE STOPS, WEEP SCREEDS, AND EXPANSION JOINTS PER CODE. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. OF 18" ABOVE FLOOR PER FBCR G2408.2 o
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR m MAY BE +OR-. g. TILE IN TUBS, SHOWERS, AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS ARE TO HAVE CEMENT, FIBER-CEMENT, OR ii. ALL WINDOW HEADS SHALL BE SET ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AS FOLLOWS: EXCEPTION: 0
LOAD BEARING ). 12'-0" TOP OF CMU 2. EXTERIOR WALLS: GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS R702.3.7 / R702.4.2 2023 FBCR 8TH EDITION. 1. FIRST FLOOR AT 8-0". APPLIANCES THAT ARE LISTED AS FLAMMABLE g
a. ASSUME ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE LOAD BEARING. h.2023 FBCR 8TH EDITION TABLE R302.6: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT IS REQUIRED FOR A 2. SECOND FLOOR PER PLAN. VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT. DO NOT HAVE
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR m b. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR CMU WALL REINFORCEMENT LOCATIONS. GARAGE CEILING WITH HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE. %" MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD IS REQUIRED ON GARAGE TO HAVE THE IGNITION SOURCE ELEVATED. 1st FLR. LIVING 4655 SQ. FT. m 1st FLOOR PLAN
LOAD BEARING ). 12'-8" TOP OF CMU c. INTERIOR SURFACE OF CMU WALL TO HAVE 1/2" GPBD APPLIED TO 1x P.T. VERTICAL FURRING BATTS SPACED 5 S(I;E;\EB,E)ETIQTERDR WALLS. c. ASSEMBLIES: E
. , . |
16" 0.C. ATTACH FURRING TO CONCRETE WALL AS REQUIRED. - CABINETS: . WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES TO CONFORM TO 2023 FBCR CHAPTER 6, SECTION 609
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR d S@ECOND FLOOR EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE WOOD STUDS @ a. CABINET MANUFACTURE'S SHOP DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE INTERIOR CABINET _I, L . WET AREAS: TOTAL LIVI NG 4,655 SQ FT. w
LOAD BEARING ). 140" TOP OF CMU : - ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. ii. INTERIOR FACE OF WINDOW, FASTEN BUCK TOMASONRY W/ Yi"x 3" TAPCONS, 6" FROM EDGES AND ALL WET AREAS TO BE FRAME WITH w o oe CJ[ no 201 8328
' 3. INTERIOR WALLS: b. SEE SUPPLIER / MFR'S DRAWINGS FOR KITCHEN, CABINETRYMILLWORK, AND RESTROOM LAYOUTS. Leugk(;' I'EAEASXS‘ ZTXHZ-;-ZBUTCOKS’E Nf’:'::?: SSSLVLWEETL'JET'\REEYSOSQ EQUIVALENT. STRUGTURAL CONNEGTION X e J .
a. WOOD FRAMING: i x : "
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR i. ALL PLATES AND SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE SLAB, WHICH ARE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH, 7. HARDWARE: OF WINDOW TO STRUCTURE BY OTHERS IN THIS CASE. STUDS @ 12" O.C. 1 S FT " checked:
LOAD BEARING ). 16'-0" TOP OF CMU SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. a. ALL LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101. iV. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR STYLE AND DIVIDED LITE CONFIGURATIONS. COV. LANAI 099 Q ; N .
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR ii. ALL INTERIOR WALL PLATES, OTHER THAN SHEAR WALLS, ON CONCRETE SLAB TO BE ATTACHED WITH & WINDOW & DOORS: 4 TESTNG. o) d .
POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS, SPACED @ 48" O.C. MAX. ' ' REFER TO SHEET 5 FOR . . rawn:
LOAD BEARING ). TOP OF CMU PER PROJECT iii. ALL WOOD BRG. INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 2x4 STUDS SPACED @ 16" O.C. WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE. a. MISCELLANEOUS: i. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND COMPLY WITH AAMAWDMA/CSA E NTRY 293 SQ FT N AB
TOWNHOMES i. WINDOW AND DOOR SUPPLIERS SHALL PROVIDE CURRENT ROUGH OPENING INFORMATION WHICH, 101/1.5.2/A440 OR TAS 202 (HVHZ SHALL COMPLY WITH TAS 202 AND ASTM E1300). EXTERIOR SIDE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 675 SQ FT .
INDICATES WALLS TO BE UTILIZED FOR TRUSS e iv. FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED IN THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES ABOVE AND IN SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER THE WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULES ON PLAN. HINGED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440 OR ANSIWVMA100 OR GARAGE ) ] date: O 1 '2 5‘1 9
BEARING 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O. " LINE WITH THE TENANT SEPARATION. WHEN TENANT SEPARATION WALLS DO NOT EXTEND To THE FLOOR ii. CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER TO VERIFY WINDOW LOCATION, TYPE (FIN vs. FLANGE), HEADER HEIGHTS, SECTION R609.5 IN THE 2023 FBCR.
SHEATHING ABOVE AND IN OTHER LOCATIONS PER SECTION R302.11OF THE 2023 FECR AND ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO DELIVERY. ii. ALL GARAGE/OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESSURE | .
INDICATES 2X WOOD PARITIONS. (NON LOAD C———— 8TH EDITION : iii. WINDOW ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 1x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's. (+/-) TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE. DISCLAI M ER I:E scale:
BEARING INTERIOR PARTITIONS ONLY.) (U.N.O. ) iv. DOOR ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 2x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's.
) ) COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION v. ALL GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R308 OF THE 2023 9. INSULATION: TOTAL 6 ) 722 SQ FT. 0]
INDICATES WET WALLS. 2X WOOD STUDS A v. FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL FBCR 8TH EDITION. a. INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS WITH R-13 BATT FIBERGLASS INSULATION. Y,
@ 12'0.C ’ CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, vi. WINDOW CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS OF ALL FIELD ASSEMBLED FIXED GLASS b. INSULATE CONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE WITH R-30 BLOWN FIBERGLASS. INACCESSIBLE ATTIC SPACE IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL m
e AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER FBC R302.11, 8TH EDITION. WINDOW UNITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SHALL RECEIVE R-30 BATT INSULATION. INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF >_
INDICATES INSULATED WALLS 4. WOOD: vii. ALL WINDOWS IN WIND BORN DEBRIS AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM WIND BORN DEBRIS. c. INSULATE ALL CMU WALLS (THAT REQUIRE 1" P.T. FURRING STRIPS) WITH R4.1 FI-FOIL PANELS. CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT ﬂ.
a. WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION (AF&PA) PROVIDE SHUTTERS CERTIFIED TO d. APPLY HILTI FOAM FILLER AT EXTERIOR WALLS AROUND: RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
, LTI SFECTEATION 8 00D CONTICTON UTESTEOTON e e - moonresyes GUSTON CHANGES HISSED AND NOT REPORTED T0 KEESEE ASSOGATES & 0
. SEE STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES, ' INETDIIATIAME. 8 ROV AC LMALI MARE MIDART TEOT RATA CAD DOADACER CLIFTTEOS Il- EXTERIOR DOORFRANES THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. O
e NO EXCEPTIONS.

The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.



OPTIONAL LANAI SLAB INTERFACE PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.
- INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
L OPT. FIRE PLACE ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS

CHIMNEY CODE.

AA26003115

SCORE LINE (TYP.) R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT 1
BARREL TILE ROOF MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE w

18" X 16" BRACKETS

ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR

12 AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.
BARREL TILE ROOF 8~ ™ 12 18" X 16" BRACKETS
~16 s LATHING ACCESSORIES

ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. WOOD

6" FASCIA BOARD

DESIGN | PLANNING

6 :12

o)
)

12 J h APPLICATION: 16 GA.X1-1/2" LONG (3/4"-1" CROWN) STAPLES @ 6" O.C.
6[— 6§13 5 o VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY INTO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. MASONRY
19-71/2 APPLICATION: CONCRETE STUB NAIL, 3/8" (10 MM) HEAD DIA. MIN. @ 6"
6 12 12 HEEL HGT AT ENTRY 3" X 3" BEAD 0.C. VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY OR COMPATIBLE ADHESIVES,
1" 6 O EXTERIOR GUN-GRADE, CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE WITH 1" DABS @ 6"
v 1L 0.C. OR IN A SEMI-CONTINUOUS BEAD BETWEEN THE SOLID PLASTER
I~
r 7 BASE AND THE SOLID PORTION OF THE KEY ATTACHVENT FLANGE.
L— CONTROL JOINTS: INSTALL CONTROL JOINT LATHING ACCESSORIES IN
I W\
| I
| I
I

assoclates

18" X 14" BRACKETS

A
1

CONFORMANCE WITH C1063. LATH SHALL NOT BE CONTINUOUS
OPT. FIRE PLACE THROUGH CONTROL JOINTS, BUT SHALL BE STOPPED AND TIED AT EACH
CHIMNEY SIDE. ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

16'4 1/2" 1 1 1 1 1 1 = s

=1 114"
HEEL HGT AT DINING

?16%1/2" . | B T N S
L T-O.M. AT DINING f RIS

1 6"0“

6" FASCIA BOARD

ARCHITECTURE

gokeesee.com

#14'-{'_
HEEL HGT AT MAIN HOUSE

L =t

- GI% %6 "y R703.7.2 PLASTER.
o T lala ~~ N L. PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
HEEL HGT AT MAIN HOUSE COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
6 :12 —— SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
Y YY) N V/@' FASCIA BOARD MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
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6" FASCIA BOARD gy
$100 _E 2, <1ATAT
T.0.M.

/.:;.-'I Q D g = .'-‘_‘:.
18" X 16" BRACKETS / ISR N
. - ..-..-_-“-' -.--- . . - : - '---
—/ - \. DS . ea e T C -“‘-_ .
3" X 3"BEAD TR BTSN SR :|

U PR R S 1 1 S :".‘.-'-“-'*"""':".- 1. [ I I I 1 I | R b T : |
SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT  —— "% _I"="% " '« 7« w®e % ] tew o R I (R S ot . > -
PLASTER FINISH \\ P S % I A ..-.--%.:'-\ B e H}E e : | o

SO IERCRPNE A WL PRl Bl R I Rt R I I R . :
‘:'- il A v . 'k . -':' A -'."- . .. . ~ |-~ TR P . . .-----.-.--'_.'- -, D '..-”‘-‘ -..‘. <7 .'-- - -
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120"
T oM SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
= HEEL HGT. AT WI.C. MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
s s s s s ﬂ > NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET

_100" FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

taT .- =1 o nfer o o m .t : mmmer ‘ T.O.MATW.I.C.
= |- 3 . . R R L T e ISR TH 12" X 12" BRACKETS ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
S Y - - i IS > i e . 8 SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
< et 7O HDR HGT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE

At e T e IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
R e ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

e P B 1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S ORN.
T L LR 2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE I, I ORIl
A ". VTS 40" BANDING TYP. 3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
D L AR N R IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

S SR L SR 4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
gl IR e e HS OR MH.
o m e ey .| _—SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT 5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
R i PLASTER FINISH THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
E = -. et A 00" BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).
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- - L R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.
k J A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
24" SQ. CMU COLUMN FOAM TRIM 10" BANDING TYP. CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
W/ 10" BANDING WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
WAN MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
F RO N T E I_ EVAT I O N A ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
1/4" = 1'-0" ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL
g SEEEEEEEESEEEEEEE. ..’ COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
SCREED.

_J?" 2'Q"

n:
SCORE LINE (TYP.) J

g

2\ & R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA

3" 114"

6" 19-7 1/2"
3" 10" =11 o
i HEEL HGT AT ENTRY

o

g

6"

160" S R I .

CLG HGT. AT ENTRY 1

16"
o qn

B |
B

.

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.C.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

3"
BOTTOM OF LINTEL

24" SQ. CMU COLUMN
W/ 10" BANDING \

SCORE LINE (TYP.)

WIC BRACKETS FRONT ENTRY BRACKETS FOAM TRIM

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

(407) 734-1790

www.tegfl.com

(407) 734-1450

THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Orlando, FL. 32811

Ph

Fax

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8 TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

/‘ FOAM TRIM
Nn_41 AN TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.
2" 8" = WINDOW BANDING 1/2"=1'-0 FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
A (2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
0'-0" ~. EEEEEEEEEE e EEEEY (4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
SN T S— TYPE II, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS
REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Il ORIV ORASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.
PA RT IAL E L EVAT I ON AT E NTRY 3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
10" FOAM BANDING @ WINDOW 14" = 10" COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
GARAGE BUMPOUT BRACKETS UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S

R312.2.1 WINDOW SILLS: INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
IN DWELLING UNITS, WHERE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING OF AN OPERABLE CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE

WINDOW OPENING IS LOCATED LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610mm) ABOVE THE FINISHED INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.
FLOOR AND GREATER THAN 72 INCHES (1829 mm) ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE OR CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE OPERABLE PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE

WINDOW SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
1. OPERABLE WINDOWS WITH OPENINGS THAT WILL NOT ALLOW A 4 INCH DIAMETER INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND

OPT. FIRE PLACE (102 MM) SPHERE TO PASS THROUGH THE OPENING WHERE THE OPENING IS IN ITS CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,
CHIMNEY LARGEST OPEN POSITION. 7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
—— 2. OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW FALL PREVENTION R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
L BARREL TILE ROOF DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH ASTM F2090. MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
r 3. OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW OPENING CONTROL HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
LI_ _ TI DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION R312.2.2. WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.
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DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

OPT. FIRE PLACE R312.2.1 WINDOW SILLS: R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

IN DWELLING UNITS, WHERE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING OF AN OPERABLE INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH

AA26003115

CHIMNEY -
WINDOW OPENING IS LOCATED LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610mm) ABOVE THE FINISHED
ASTM C926, ASTM C1 R ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THI
rL-L FLOOR AND GREATER THAN 72 INCHES (1829 mm) ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE OR C(S)DE €926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C178 OVISIONS OF THIS
- WINDOW SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: R703.7.1 LATH.

1. OPERABLE WINDOWS WITH OPENINGS THAT WILL NOT ALLOW A 4 INCH DIAMETER

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
(102 MM) SPHERE TO PASS THROUGH THE OPENING WHERE THE OPENING IS IN ITS m

12 12 |
6 WG | MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
L ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR

AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

1
_|'| OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE OPERABLE
I
I
|

LARGEST OPEN POSITION.

2. OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW FALL PREVENTION
DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH ASTM F2090.

3. OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW OPENING CONTROL
DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION R312.2.2.

BARREL TILE ROOF

LATHING ACCESSORIES

ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. WOOD
APPLICATION: 16 GA.X1-1/2" LONG (3/4"-1" CROWN) STAPLES @ 6" O.C.

assoclates

ARCHITECTURE | DESIGN | PLANNING

OPT. FIRE PLACE

CHIMNEY VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY INTO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. MASONRY
AT 2 T 12 APPLICATION: CONCRETE STUB NAIL, 3/8" (10 MM) HEAD DIA. MIN. @ 6"
: 6 6 0.C. VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY OR COMPATIBLE ADHESIVES, o
) 6L 6:12 EXTERIOR GUN-GRADE, CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE WITH 1" DABS @ 6" &
BARREL TILE ROOF 0.C. ORIN A SEMI-CONTINUOUS BEAD BETWEEN THE SOLID PLASTER 2
BASE AND THE SOLID PORTION OF THE KEY ATTACHMENT FLANGE. £ a
_ 6" FASCIA BOARD CONTROL JOINTS: INSTALL CONTROL JOINT LATHING ACCESSORIES IN 8| o«
6 :12 CONFORMANCE WITH C1063. LATH SHALL NOT BE CONTINUOUS ol G )
THROUGH CONTROL JOINTS, BUT SHALL BE STOPPED AND TIED AT EACH ol 28
SIDE. ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST 8 = o
140 ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861. ) £ 5%
- - —~~~
HEEL HGT AT MAIN HOUSE ' R703.7.2 PLASTER. 8; 3 § s
144" alalala lalalals alalal alalala lalalalala S 140" PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE § = 30.'
HEEL HGT AT MAINHOUSE . - — - BRG HGT ATL_AI_\JAIA$7 COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
i - - - — — = i —— _ - ——— - _ - — T 128" SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
120" Lot D T T T TN T E Y s T m e T T A WO TR e R T e T S e N e e T e R e e o R e e e e e T T T Tl T T 0P OF COLUMNS AT LANAI MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
T - S TR e T A e e e e . BT o o B oo e T o T — [ R i T SR L [TV SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING i
O.M. B b SRR P e R . . e . R et T e T L T T T e L e e TR e s e R L T e L MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
e [ — — s e et e e | e ] s 1 T Tl [ e e = 2 R MR P T A 100" NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
- — H . - . - N o oo - . “los - e " 8 - [P I S I W TR s oY we, et el . "tem T fe e fme ) o _ 11U
TRANSOM HGT TR ‘ ST DR W oo ‘ o § D I, " TR I S T.OM. ; FORTHIN TABLE RTO21(D)
6" FASCIA BOARD v, PRSI, A o ] V= = = ————— I PGS AR RS I o ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
N PO S-S L SN RIS 11 | RO S| R, S L L 1 P R SN S WP e L S N ity Wallil CRFSPIL LR | Ch o ey - - 0080 SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
S22 Tl s D . e L (| R | | S T LT HDR HGT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. GEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
. T R - . . NP R s SRS PR ICIRE - IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT e AR Y A el S " ORI PR REOA /—SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
PLASTER FINISH s s FLINRSN i . T N - P P S ' PLASTER FINISH 1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S ORN.
.. N o L e - > . N AR B - 2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE I, Il ORIIIL.
10" BANDING TYP. PR PR P N 2 . v . . - : 10" BANDING TYP 3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
K' - S s ~ - ~ - sde ETY - o ' IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).
s T PR 4 T : . o .- RO 4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
‘--.- -. -:'-' % l‘ 8¢ - :: - g -.. N \--5.- ) : ) - ) - %% o ﬂ.‘ HS OR MH
IR EP| 2ol Tle o R SR R 5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
2 — — e i * o “ L 2 > B T = THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
R ISR . AR I . a = - . . O s T 00" BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).
B B i el e T T e SR oy ke | — - E— — Pl s — — Sl el purnaiifver JCLICY I e i e T = “FL
-, . e TS . . .. - smt e e e . e P e e T T e A . A T e T P i S SO T Ll i P B A Y T S TN R R, Y P L - . - . L [co) FIN. FLR R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
R EA R E I_ EVAT I O N ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
1/4" = 1'-0" ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND

SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER

12 SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL
s COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA

BARREL TILE ROOF

6" FASCIA BOARD 6 :12

BARREL TILE ROOF
18" X 14" BRACKETS

4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Orlando, FL. 32811

THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
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NRARNRAARARAARRAAAARRRRAAAAANRRAAAAARRRAAAA AR RAAAE SHNGLES N, 0! PHUMB CUT FASCIA FROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
o AﬂEE‘hJ%!flﬂ%ﬂﬂEﬂﬂﬂEﬂﬂﬂEﬂﬂEEﬂﬂEﬂ%ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ%ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ#ﬂﬂﬂﬂwﬂ 140" ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO 3 S
$135 _ 0 PATATATATADA; Ry A7y Ay Ay A A A A A A A A ATATA A AT A A A A A ATATA A ATA A A A A AT A A A A AR A A Y o N R A L BRG HGT AT LANA VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER =
HEEL HGT AT GARAGE BUMPOUT = = 'S\L.\LA\LA\L.\L.\LI\‘JI\L.\L.\LI\‘JA\L.\L.\LI\‘II\L.\L.\LI\‘ %ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ A S e T i, et tem IR L e LS P A FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS, E g' £
™ }Eﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂwfl lfEﬁﬂﬂ%ﬁﬂﬂﬂ%ﬂﬂﬂ%ﬂﬂ#ﬁﬂﬂ%ﬁﬂﬂ A T T e I CIVRCL U SR AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS. O~ 3
ARARAAAAAAAAAARARAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAATAAAAAAAA N AR P P 108 STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES. =55
= AT A A A A A AT AT AT A 11T A ATATATA AV AV AT AT AT A A el i S— 555
S reme | ShAAAG SSRGS ARG LA SRS A AR A A A AR A ATAAA | E RN e [OCATED ON REAR OR IF NEGESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHID THE y
;}g H ": 2 e .h‘-.‘ .~ .‘..-‘-- >, . Lt e, M ',-.-. -'J'l-‘ -":"- -.-‘- . - ‘e .\ . . .'h-..--'--\.'.' "-' -‘.--'---. ) we :‘-. -'-- ,;--'-. "-:'* o .:' "__.. S L : -:.' - - .':.,- et = = = ~— = - - --. FRONT FACADE ZONE n- L'-
< ) - - . . : L P L. s .t saas 5°° = - .o a e maame "o . . 2 ot R . . xS e T T T 2 e PP S T ORI I o | L:- | _8'_-0“
.-“ = Loae _; - L iise s _ _ _ . -;_‘ . ___? . | - ::_';,.:‘-" HDR HGT ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :
Pt I A C . P N T S o] 1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
18" X 16" BRAU S O " Pelen W s R - [t lFr{\JQSOTSAZL(LSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
3" X 3" BEAD RN P 3 S : AR ;.. g ot 2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF
PR ) L - W e : : L TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.
R g _ - i n " . ‘ i M ea SEE SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
FOAM TRIM T : 2] Ll ... . s PLASTER FINISH (2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
RRCEIE S | A H . % (4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
S 4l | - - e r®T T =17 E P TYPE I, ASTM D4869, TYPE Il OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS
= A ¥ REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
A R e N RO N e n e e e TN R FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
0-0"_ S SR RN 4 — S IR N e 1 e e BRI R IS S SR S o S s N 00" GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I,
FIN. FLR S ST e T T T T = — 2 - % —%WE FIN. FLR ASTM D4869, TYPE Il OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.
10" BANDING TYP. 3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN

APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT

COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
PARTIAL ELEVATION AT GARAGE PARTIAL ELEVATION AT LANAI A o A ANV
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION

1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-Q" CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :
PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
OPT. FIRE PLACE INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CHIMNEY CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,
7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
—— R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
1 MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
r 1 BARREL TILE ROOF HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
Lr - _I_I WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.
I |
I

12

g OPT. FIRE PLACE DISCLAIMER

12 CHIMNEY
12 ~]6 IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
6 INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT

RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE.

AA26003115

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR
AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

LATHING ACCESSORIES

ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. WOOD
APPLICATION: 16 GA.X1-1/2" LONG (3/4"-1" CROWN) STAPLES @ 6" O.C.
VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY INTO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. MASONRY
APPLICATION: CONCRETE STUB NAIL, 3/8" (10 MM) HEAD DIA. MIN. @ 6"

KESSee

assoclates

ARCHITECTURE | DESIGN | PLANNING

0.C. VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY OR COMPATIBLE ADHESIVES, =
EXTERIOR GUN-GRADE, CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE WITH 1" DABS @ 6" «
0.C. OR IN A SEMI-CONTINUOUS BEAD BETWEEN THE SOLID PLASTER ]
BASE AND THE SOLID PORTION OF THE KEY ATTACHMENT FLANGE. El 3
CONTROL JOINTS: INSTALL CONTROL JOINT LATHING ACCESSORIES IN 8l o«
CONFORMANCE WITH C1063. LATH SHALL NOT BE CONTINUOUS o § o m
THROUGH CONTROL JOINTS, BUT SHALL BE STOPPED AND TIED AT EACH ol 29S
SIDE. ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST 8 27 S
ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861. I £53
<
ol s
R703.7.2 PLASTER. o) fg = Q
PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE 635

COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

L}

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S ORN.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE I, Il ORIII.

TILE ROOF ON APPROVED 3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
N UNDERLAYMENT ASTM D 226 OVER 1S(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).
ROOF SHEATHING ON 4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
12 PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES HS OR MH.
e AT 24" O.C. (TYPICAL) 5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328

THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL

i BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).
18" x 16" BRACKET

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.
_\ A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,

WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89

I I I I 12 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
¢ 2x4 SUB FASICA ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE

WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
DRIP EDGE ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND

TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO

Kb s

19-r 172" BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE OPERABLE

HEEL HGT AT ENTRY WINDOW LOWING:
1 opcr B ELUNERH AR v oy quvg sy
(102 M) SECTIEN YD .%NHWHE&ETNEQF@&%WV\%TEE@ SHEAING'S

AV R
SMOOTH TEXTURED 3. OPERA, m&m@%@%@%@\(

112 3/4" 114" CEMENT PLASTER FINISH DEVICES '6CORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)

10" BANDING INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

1 6’_0“
CLG HGT AT ENTRY ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
14’_0“
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e

— =" - & - - —— - — = FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AN BLOCK HGT AT ENTRY AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

. 130" STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.
e —————— | = | A — _— = — ——
S PRe BOTTOM OF LINTEL ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE

FRONT FACADE ZONE.

(407) 734-1450

THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Orlando, FL. 32811

Ph
Fax: (407) 734-1790

www.tegfl.com

1 2’_0“
TRANSOM HGT. ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :
1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8 TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND

SEE STRUCTURAL R905.2.6.1.
FOR INFO ON BEAMS 2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

AND CONNECTIONS TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.
FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
INFILL FRAMING (2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
TYPE II, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS
£ 80" REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
S . O A & - - @ _° FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
| HDR HGT GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill ORIV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.
3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
24" $Q. CMU COLUMN UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
W/ SMOOTH TEXTURED INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CEMENT PLASTER CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
FINISH INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :
PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
FOAM TRIM TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,
7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.

—— SEE STRUCTURAL
FOR LINTEL DETAILS

7

SEE FLOOR PLAN
FOR WINDOW

ENTRY

FOYER

11-31/2"

5-111/2" 54"

N

SRR B o DISCLAIMER

LL|NTEL REFER N IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
TO STRUCTURAL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF

CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT

SEE FLOOR PLAN ASSUMED GRADE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR

FOR FRONT DOOR LEVEL CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &

THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.

ENTRY SECTION ELEVATION "A"

1/2" = 1'0"
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R312.2.1 WINDOW SILLS: EXTERIOR PLASTER

IN DWELLING UNITS, WHERE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING OF AN OPERABLE R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

WINDOW OPENING IS LOCATED LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610mm) ABOVE THE FINISHED INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
FLOOR AND GREATER THAN 72 INCHES (1829 mm) ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE OR ASTM C926 ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS

—— OPT. FIRE PLACE OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE OPERABLE CODE.
CHIMNEY WINDOW SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

- —L/ 1. OPERABLE WINDOWS WITH OPENINGS THAT WILL NOT ALLOW A 4 INCH DIAMETER R703.7.1 LATH.

|_|_ R (102 MM) SPHERE TO PASS THROUGH THE OPENING WHERE THE OPENING IS INITS LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT

| LARGEST OPEN POSITION. MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE 1
2. OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW FALL PREVENTION ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A m

AA26003115

| DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH ASTM F2090. 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE

DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION R312.2.2. AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

BARREL TILE ROOF
12

6" FASCIA BOARD 2 6L 2020 OPEN WINDOW LATHING ACCESSORIES
N ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. WOOD

< APPLICATION: 16 GA.X1-1/2" LONG (3/4"-1" CROWN) STAPLES @ 6" O.C.
6 . ﬂ R 12 BARREL TILE ROOF VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY INTO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. MASONRY
A _._ Y %6 APPLICATION: CONCRETE STUB NAIL, 3/8" (10 MM) HEAD DIA. MIN. @ 6"

AT R 0.C. VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY OR COMPATIBLE ADHESIVES,

A AR 200" (C);TM;'ER\'(E PLACE EXTERIOR GUN-GRADE, CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE WITH 1" DABS @ 6"
RN RN mﬁT—Rﬁ - 0.C. OR IN A SEMI-CONTINUOUS BEAD BETWEEN THE SOLID PLASTER : !

assoclates
ARCHITECTURE | DESIGN | PLANNING

gokeesee.com

2T RS St BASE AND THE SOLID PORTION OF THE KEY ATTACHMENT FLANGE.
R o O, LR F T N \E >~ 11 CONTROL JOINTS: INSTALL CONTROL JOINT LATHING ACCESSORIES IN
e SR S r 1 CONFORMANCE WITH C1063. LATH SHALL NOT BE CONTINUOUS
- L - . O R GABLE BRACKET
S e e Bt b—— —|—' THROUGH CONTROL JOINTS, BUT SHALL BE STOPPED AND TIED AT EACH
el T Ce s e T | SIDE. ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST

19'4 1/2" RI Y
HEEL HGT. AT DINING S

ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

5 R ATONNG \ | ' | i Teos e RN T e Y T4 12 |
T.O.M. AT DINING T == = | Gy = = R R i Y B LI TR A ) HEEL HGT AT OFFICE |
= R PR " T T T | | R703.7.2 PLASTER.
)%%’L%};{%H%)%ﬁ% Y B e TR R SR I SR 12 2 | PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
o I || I L) __J L) ) I .. - .~ ...--‘h.:.'- . -._ . -.-\-. - -- - --:v_.--..-.. = - L3 - . : -: - '-\.--:- R .:‘.. e . ',\..- --,- 67 ﬁs Do COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
44 — e e P LT TSt R e el et PR L et P — — 14f_4$ SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
HEEL HGT AT MAIN HOUSE S = ( S I IOt ! IS P AT P | SR _ HEEL HGT AT MAIN HOUSE MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
; el T ] ' T ] f‘é - = e ] S T i P PRSI SRR N = SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
|| = AN I N B R I‘——| ST T R R e 120" MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
14" | 1] L] T SR IR PR AT L T L T T T - - TOM NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
: A T S T S T AR I i Fe Fo Tt T N A PR SIS P HEEL HGT. AT W.I.C. FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).
100" e e et R e T R AT T T e = — SR P g 100"
— — R e e — e e LTS .- - HIRTE] LA —= ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
BRG HGT AT GARAGE T.O0.M. AT W.I.C. SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
. EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
_8-0 IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
HDR HGT. ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
.. 1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S ORN.
~|——FOAM SHUTTERS 2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE I, 11 ORIII.
3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).
4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
HS OR MH.
5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).

.o
.

o
o
«
2

=}
(7

)

c

<
-
=
<
£
5
)
B
(3

-—
)
N M
K m
_|N
TR =]
Y-
&~
=9
[N
= 0

Ly

-1|_4|| — PR

0 =T - =—a X =TI
[—= j“r P — ——

= = -

L - -:-;.: e | | mi '.‘. '._.-. ---- E B
L = | S
.o * . . .- H * ®s . . . aeee .--\.-."'- -'. b, *a- .2 DN
SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT —————— ™. © foew == ¥ 7e0 20 ™o 07 T e R :

° ..t - - e, L al e et s ., A e o See
PLASTER FINISH \ g S PR O

“t———SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT
PLASTER FINISH

00" R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.
FIN_ELR A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
\\ WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
CMU COLUMN W/ CEMENT MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
APPLY SHUTTERS OVER STONE TEXTURED WRAP ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
F RO N T E L EVAT I ON " B" WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
1/4" = 10" SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL

COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
SCREED.

GABLE BRACKET R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.
1-0" WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
’ ’ SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH

A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY

¢‘- EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE®N ..’ SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE

Y o AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)

INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED

BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

3" 1 I_Oll 1 '-0“

" FOAM

SHUTTERS
FOAM —— \ 200"

SHUTTERS BEARING HGT. AT ENTRY

&

..------------"

1 |_0||
Vd

2 I_OII

3 l_ou

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.
STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

L 8"

GABLE BRACKET SHUTTERS AT TRANSOMS SHUTTERS AT WIC s b

134" RN T R

J— .
- oo

BOTTOM OF LINTEL S

Ir -

FOAM

. 210" AT
1-0 . SHUTTERS

(407) 734-1790

(407) 734-1450
www.tegfl.com

THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC,
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Orlando, FL. 32811

Ph

Fax

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8 TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.
FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
TYPE |1, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS
REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
W| N DOW BAND | NG 1/2||=1 |_0|| ASTM D4869, TYPE Il ORIV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.
« P\ 3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
YpgEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEn® APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
PA RT IAL E L EVATI O N AT E N TRY UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
1/4" = 1'-0" CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE

BRACKET AT DINING SHUTTERS AT DINING SHUTTERS AT GARAGE INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,
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OPT. FIRE PLACE 7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
CHIMNEY R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
= MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
1L HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION I
r—— BARREL TILE ROOF WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.
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IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
12 INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF <
6= CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT m
A RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR U) D—
6 CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES & | | I
N THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. I
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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R312.2.1 WINDOW SILLS:

IN DWELLING UNITS, WHERE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING OF AN OPERABLE
WINDOW OPENING IS LOCATED LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610mm) ABOVE THE FINISHED
FLOOR AND GREATER THAN 72 INCHES (1829 mm) ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE OR
OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE OPERABLE
WINDOW SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. OPERABLE WINDOWS WITH OPENINGS THAT WILL NOT ALLOW A 4 INCH DIAMETER
(102 MM) SPHERE TO PASS THROUGH THE OPENING WHERE THE OPENING IS INITS
LARGEST OPEN POSITION.

2. OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW FALL PREVENTION
DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH ASTM F2090.

3. OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW OPENING CONTROL
DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION R312.2.2.
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DISCLAIMER

EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR
AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

LATHING ACCESSORIES

ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. WOOD
APPLICATION: 16 GA.X1-1/2" LONG (3/4"-1" CROWN) STAPLES @ 6" O.C.
VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY INTO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. MASONRY
APPLICATION: CONCRETE STUB NAIL, 3/8" (10 MM) HEAD DIA. MIN. @ 6"
0O.C. VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY OR COMPATIBLE ADHESIVES,
EXTERIOR GUN-GRADE, CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE WITH 1" DABS @ 6"
0.C. ORIN A SEMI-CONTINUOUS BEAD BETWEEN THE SOLID PLASTER
BASE AND THE SOLID PORTION OF THE KEY ATTACHMENT FLANGE.
CONTROL JOINTS: INSTALL CONTROL JOINT LATHING ACCESSORIES IN
CONFORMANCE WITH C1063. LATH SHALL NOT BE CONTINUOUS
THROUGH CONTROL JOINTS, BUT SHALL BE STOPPED AND TIED AT EACH
SIDE. ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR 1S COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S ORN.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE I, Il ORIl

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL
COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.
STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8 TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Il ORTYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill ORIV ORASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.

PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,

7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE.

AA26003115

R703.7.1 LATH. @
LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT

MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE

ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A

7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE l

STAPLES, SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR
AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

LATHING ACCESSORIES

ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. WOOD
APPLICATION: 16 GA.X1-1/2" LONG (3/4"-1" CROWN) STAPLES @ 6" O.C.
VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY INTO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. MASONRY
APPLICATION: CONCRETE STUB NAIL, 3/8" (10 MM) HEAD DIA. MIN. @ 6"
0O.C. VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY OR COMPATIBLE ADHESIVES,

EXTERIOR GUN-GRADE, CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE WITH 1" DABS @ 6"

O.C. ORIN A SEMI-CONTINUOUS BEAD BETWEEN THE SOLID PLASTER M
BASE AND THE SOLID PORTION OF THE KEY ATTACHMENT FLANGE.
CONTROL JOINTS: INSTALL CONTROL JOINT LATHING ACCESSORIES IN
CONFORMANCE WITH C1063. LATH SHALL NOT BE CONTINUOUS
THROUGH CONTROL JOINTS, BUT SHALL BE STOPPED AND TIED AT EACH
SIDE. ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

assoclates

ARCHITECTURE | DESIGN | PLANNING

gokeesee.com

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).
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TILE ROOF ON APPROVED ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
UNDERLAYMENT ASTM D 226 OVER SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
ROOF SHEATHING ON EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
AT 24" O.C. (TYPICAL) ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
NN ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁf\\f\\f\\f\\f\\f\\f\\® 1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N.
K N N N N A A 2x SUB-FASICA 2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE I, 11 ORIII.
3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
EXTERIOR SHEATHING 1S(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).
4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
NN NNNNNNNNANNN HS OR MH.
K K ) 5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
SMOOTH TEXTURED THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
CEMENT PLASTER FINISH BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89

2020 OPEN WINDOW

MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
. . . . . . 200" ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
- — - — == WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
CLG HGT AT ENTRY ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
. TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO I ——
R312.2.1 Wik 80 | >
WINDOW { A ‘ SHED
0 A +
180" FLOOR AND Y IR S a2 mng A L NRBE oR
OPENING AT PORCH OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE OPERABLE
WINDOW
1. OPERA

PR e o
AT PRES Wl s AV el
e s o

BLOCK HGT AT ENTRY DEVICES ARBAGEMT ASMING PRETANES 18 AECORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)

INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA

!

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

I
I
I FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
— — —I AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.
STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

134"
BOT OF LINTEL

¥ 1/2"INTERIOR GYP
ON CEILING

i

SEE STRUCTURAL
FOR LINTEL
DETAILS

(407) 734-1790

www.tegfl.com

(407) 734-1450

SEE STRUCTURAL
FOR LINTEL DETAILS

THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Orlando, FL. 32811

Ph
Fax

SEE FLOOR PLAN
FOR WINDOW

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8 TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

_8-0" TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.
HDR HGT FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
TYPE II, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill ORTYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS
REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill ORIV ORASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.
3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
CMU COLUMN W/ INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CEMENT TEXTURED CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
WRAP INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,

7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.

ENTRY

FOYER

\LINTEL REFER

TO STRUCTURAL

~—— SEE FLOOR PLAN
FOR FRONT DOOR

1 3!_9!!

(h

5-11 1/2" 7'91/2"

0-0"

. FIN. FLR

ASSUMED GRADE DISCLAIMER

LEVEL

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL

INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF

CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT

RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR

E NT RY S ECTI ON E LEVATI O N n B" CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

1/2" = 1'-Q" NO EXCEPTIONS.
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R312.2.1 WINDOW SILLS:
IN DWELLING UNITS, WHERE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING OF AN OPERABLE EXTERIOR PLASTER

ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
3. OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW OPENING CONTROL 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE

DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION R312.2.2. STAPLES, SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR
SHINGLE ROOF AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

0
WINDOW OPENING IS LOCATED LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610mm) ABOVE THE FINISHED
FLOOR AND GREATER THAN 72 INCHES (1829 mm) ABO\EE THE ?:INISHED GRADE OR R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER. ‘:
INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH m
OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE OPERABLE ASTM C926. ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS o
WINDOW SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: ’ o
1 1. OPERABLE WINDOWS WITH OPENINGS THAT WILL NOT ALLOW A 4 INCH DIAMETER CODE. ©
r S 1 (102 MM) SPHERE TO PASS THROUGH THE OPENING WHERE THE OPENING IS IN ITS R703.7.1 LATH 3
OPT. FIRE PLACE LARGEST OPEN POSITION. - :
I'l_ _/%CHIMNEY 2. OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW FALL PREVENTION LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
| | DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH ASTM F2090. MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
I
|

VERTICAL B&B LATHING ACCESSORIES
SIDING AT GABLE ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. WOOD
APPLICATION: 16 GA.X1-1/2" LONG (3/4"-1" CROWN) STAPLES @ 6" O.C.
VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY INTO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. MASONRY
iCT)nggPETAL SIDING APPLICATION: CONCRETE STUB NAIL, 3/8" (10 MM) HEAD DIA. MIN. @ 6"
0.C. VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY OR COMPATIBLE ADHESIVES,
16'6" EXTERIOR GUN-GRADE, CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE WITH 1" DABS @ 6"
"HEEL HGT AT ENTRY 0.C. OR IN A SEMI-CONTINUOUS BEAD BETWEEN THE SOLID PLASTER
160" T METAL ROOF BASE AND THE SOLID PORTION OF THE KEY ATTACHMENT FLANGE.
== CONTROL JOINTS: INSTALL CONTROL JOINT LATHING ACCESSORIES IN
CLG HGT AT ENTRY 1 OPT. FIRE PLACE CONFORMANCE WITH C1063. LATH SHALL NOT BE CONTINUOUS
L—— THROUGH CONTROL JOINTS, BUT SHALL BE STOPPED AND TIED AT EACH
|
I
I

92"x28" BAHAMA SHUTTERS

16"X36" BRACKET

Keesee
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gokeesee.com

6" FASCIA BOARD CHIMNEY
| SIDE. ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST

ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

6" FASCIA BOARD

| 144" R703.7.2 PLASTER.
12 | "HEEL HGT. AT MAIN HOUSE dP PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
s~ COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
125" SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
. \ HEEL HGT. ATWIC. MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
— SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
_ _ o S 120" MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
- - o NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
M. FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).
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HEEL HGT =te¥ —12

100" L
BRG HGT AT GARAGE

= = = I — ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
1'4" SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT

6" HARDIE WINDOW TRIM

)

g{
=
L

7l8" 10"
l

POWDER COATED BLACK
ALUMINUM

TO.M ATW..C
5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
SRE — 1 — SRR A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
WRAPPED COLUMNS WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)

— — 1 IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
80" ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
; - HDR HGT. 1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S ORN.
‘ 2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE I, Il ORIIL.
| HORIZONTAL SIDING 3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
- . IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).
| |‘ 4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
[
/ THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
102" BELLY BAND BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
| WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
HARDIE BOARD
nesn
F RO N T E L EVAT I O N C 1'4" ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
166" K SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
1/4" = 1'-0" HEEL HGT AT ENTRY W THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER

10-0 EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
| —3"LOUVER SIDING HS OR MH.
oo
A
a2 S/ S/
(|l (. ;
—et e . N\ 0'-0" R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.
ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL

160" _ _ — COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
CLG HGT AT ENTRY SCREED.

91/8" 51/2" 91/8"
o v

BOTTOM OF LINTEL_ WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
1'4" 31/2" AN PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
" qn ' 16"X36" BRACKET
17 -8 2-0 SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE

"" 14-0" L\ R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

1
]
mujp

—N

[ / AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)

63"x28" BAHAMA SHUTTERS INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED

BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

1/4"

N
] 1L 7'3 1/2" 12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
7/8" L. 3/8" (L HARDIE BOARD ——————————— 1 SHINGLES U.N.O.
, | — WRAPPED COLUMN ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO

THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC|
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Orlando, FL. 32811

) 3
ﬁ . 5 5 N / _:r ROOF CRITERIA
S N - N
AN -—
o
_ 3 2
i . =l < VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER. 3. E £
- FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS, 3 £ S
. %/ AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS. ~ = ‘E,
[x] STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES. 5 3 ®
0|-9"_ PR— —_— $ r “.
¢ ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE iy,
16"x36" BRACKETS BAHAMA SHUTTER 3" LOUVER SIDING AT GARAGE FIN FLR LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE f E E
4 FRONT FACADE ZONE.

[ ‘

11/4"

N ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :
- PA RT IAL E L EVAT I ON AT E N TRY 1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
172 /2" INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.
o 5.3 . 1/4" =10 2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF
" 1 " 2 0
6 1/2 1-3314" 1,612 v v
A TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER
’ ’ FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
5 gEEEE NSNS NNy (2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
P L (4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
6"

, TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill ORTYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS
’ ’ REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

EQUAL 2'4 3/4" EQUAL

N Z

) o 4||

I
,'// N\ |

] N

) )

&
"

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill ORIV ORASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,

7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.

3/45 |.3/8"

2'4 3/4"
1'-3 3/4"
2'91/2"

3!_0“
2-_4::
3|_0u

1[7/8"
N
4"

—_—

6 1/2"”\

T
]

_— — ~_ — WINDOW BANDING  1/2"=1'-0"

S — —— 812 — N ‘L ~.-----------------------"

SHINGLE ROOF — |
12 - v \ SHINGLE ROOF
sC= i 6 :12 ~

6" FASCIA BOARD L — 12
~ ~ —13 METAL ROOF

21/2"

POWDER COATED BLACK J

RAILING DETAIL BAHAMA SHUTTER 3" LOUVER SIDING AT WIC TRIM AT FRONT COLUMN

6" HARDIE ——

OPT. FIRE PLACE WINDOW TRIM

CHIMNEY
I_J___L SHINGLE ROOF

DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.
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R312.2.1 WINDOW SILLS: EXTERIOR PLASTER
IN DWELLING UNITS, WHERE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING OF AN OPERABLE
WINDOW OPENING IS LOCATED LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610mm) ABOVE THE FINISHED R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.
OPT. FIRE PLACE FLOOR AND GREATER THAN 72 INCHES (1829 mm) ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE OR INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
CHIMNEY OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE OPERABLE égTM €926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
7 WINDOW SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: DE.
-1 1. OPERABLE WINDOWS WITH OPENINGS THAT WILL NOT ALLOW A 4 INCH DIAMETER

_ (102 MM) SPHERE TO PASS THROUGH THE OPENING WHERE THE OPENING IS IN ITS

I

|

|

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR
AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

AA26003115

LARGEST OPEN POSITION.

2. OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW FALL PREVENTION
DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH ASTM F2090.

3. OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW OPENING CONTROL
DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION R312.2.2.

LATHING ACCESSORIES
- N ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. WOOD
/ x APPLICATION: 16 GA.X1-1/2" LONG (3/4"-1" CROWN) STAPLES @ 6" O.C.
VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY INTO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. MASONRY
,( \ APPLICATION: CONCRETE STUB NAIL, 3/8" (10 MM) HEAD DIA. MIN. @ 6"
= N 0.C. VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY OR COMPATIBLE ADHESIVES,
§ 12 12 // \\&._ ~ ~ EXTERIOR GUN-GRADE, CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE WITH 1" DABS @ 6"
i 6= > 16— : ~_ 2 SHINGLE ROOF 0.C. OR IN A SEMI-CONTINUOUS BEAD BETWEEN THE SOLID PLASTER
_~ N 6:12 N6 BASE AND THE SOLID PORTION OF THE KEY ATTACHMENT FLANGE.
= ~ — ~. CONTROL JOINTS: INSTALL CONTROL JOINT LATHING ACCESSORIES IN
e N N CONFORMANCE WITH C1063. LATH SHALL NOT BE CONTINUOUS
— 612 — e N THROUGH CONTROL JOINTS, BUT SHALL BE STOPPED AND TIED AT EACH
/ [ N SIDE. ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST

SHINGLE ROOF

OPT. FIRE PLACE
CHIMNEY

KeEesee

ARCHITECTURE | DESIGN | PLANNING

gokeesee.com

6" FASCIA BOARD

- v ~— 6" EASCIA BOARD ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.
7 S
e \ - N 144" R703.7.2 PLASTER.

= ~_ HEEL HGT AT MAIN HOUSE PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE

14'4" = ~ S COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
4" S ———— C "~ - - — 14'Q" SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER

HEEL HGT AT MAINHOUSE - = - = = = = = = = - = — = — - = ————— _\_— - BRG HGT AT LANAI MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER

I T T A T P H P PP Pl Y —— P s eete. tfeTen t et ol oS e Teman Tl el e ta el el D0, L L.t te T, Les, TRTeer it vp W%, The Lt DR et oot % Tty i tel.d R 12-8" SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING

120" AT S e T T T Lo s AT S e S T o T L N L T I I e R TOP OF COLUMNS AT LANAI MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION

T.OM. S T T S S [ S 2N .. - I B B St AN It FUPTE AR SR I I At M NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET

--_- - Ses .l % L. = ces o : . .-.'-‘ '.' -, = -‘:-- -_.--.- PP ILY ‘.-.‘ - -'-- L - - % ‘: - i D - =.-"- ---':_ AP LI L -t ‘---_;'-- s hel -.'-.--o.- - . _-"- R R o S -...: .-::- A1 -v'\-: -'-'-"- . -' '- -.,'“'- - ..-' '.-.-.:_'__--. T '.',; . N FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).
- T Te o e e L% . T, e S T T.0.M.

10‘_'81_,_ - .-':C-_"-"'F:_----' .---.-‘:-_"-'- .-'-“ - :". C— “a BT | === -"-«.'-‘-:"'-. R 1 -.‘F- H . :
TRANSOM HGT [ .: :-:-‘. '--\---- : - i -_:-.-.--‘-_-. M L .ot -, . .'.--- ‘.-: .- o .
LT l [ T T Pl e SERN S - g — .- B TR R R AN UL TR S S SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
. . - . - o .

NIRRT RO B I B oo .. R O e et IR AR e T o A M AP - LT 80" EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
o R et T e e T el T e I e e e el i el e — — DR HGT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
Rt I i s A OCRRRACES, St IS @ e | ey e S e e DR DNEE SO I [ [ B || ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT ———— YRS DI RS R S Y A . JERETTES RS A et 1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S ORN.
PLASTER FINISH SRR R TR pebtl Wt " s T - R bl SRR EPRLELE L SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT 2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE I, Il ORIl
. L S ", R u A L N CREN = / PLASTER FINISH 3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,

S IR A S LR P e . AT A SRR Lo IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).
BRI T S IS . X N 0 AR RN S - e 4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
R SR . T A P s T S HS OR MH.
LN O e - ) i + . RN N N L e e te 5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328

B ERe " i TR RUURCENE MY IR R THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL

| T " | S DA RSP - o BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).
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] S LT ALY DR e L R L e e T — — —__4$’ ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB

6" BANDING

BT T R I SR S T -0 T S e o = w ey L e T T e DU 00" R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.
: : - T E—— . .. : - : 1 ' . a . 3 - A\" - FIN. FLR A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
N CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
R EAR E L EVAT I O N WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
R Ta— ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
174" =1-0 SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL
COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP

12 SCREED.
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R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

SHINGLE ROOF

6:12

6" FASCIA BOARD J, BARREL TILE ROOF

ROOF CRITERIA

METAL ROOF

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

140" ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
< 6:12 T ! I e S AT BRG HGT AT LANﬁ VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
4 A A SRS P T B IR SO A ST RO R P S FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
[ Lo L Ceea T L | PR T Y- TR AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

7 7 7 7 — ," R . .. ol . e : . ¢ - .:".-.,_'-" -:‘.---.:-., . el e ”_--.". - . ‘ . ’ O
. m m m w m7 W X I S e Y e - R S e L I o N : _19'-8"$
&Q-— : = g — 1 — | — 4+ — 4 — : = g — 1 - = = —— B R : - TRANSOM HGT ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
BRG HGT AT GARAGE [ < ‘ L LT | e .o LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
. I T ' R 2N FRONT FACADE ZONE.

* A R P R S T T s ;) 80"
y T = - . = HDR HGT ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :
] A L e " 1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
16" X 36" BRACKETS i . b °: i . INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8 TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
a - - . - S R905.2.6.1.
1 : MR, A 2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF
i . N o - . TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.
5 - i A <. - — SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
10"/2" BELLY BAND 2 < S o PLASTER FINISH (2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
: g L 4 (4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
1 4 W M N~ RS- TYPE II, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV ORASTM D8257 IS
. - - <. REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
" - ) ! =
L B IR I __JI:.__ I | !
FIN. FLR | I
6" BANDING 3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
PA RT IAL E L EVAT I ON AT GARAG E PA RT |AL E L EVAT | ON AT LANAl UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION

1/4" = 1'-Q" 1/4" = 1'-0" CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :
PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
OPT. FIRE PLACE CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,
CHIMNEY 7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
=1 MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
1 SHINGLE ROOF HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.

(407) 734-1790

(407) 734-1450

THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Orlando, FL. 32811

Ph

www.tegfl.com

Fax

. e .o - K . DR FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
Y A B N s . 0'-0" GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I,
: . . . ] — s FIN. FLR ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill ORIV ORASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.
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- ~ R INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF <
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EXTERIOR PLASTER
R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

HOUSE WRAP

HARDIE BD SIDING INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
FLASHING CODE

AA26003115

MEMBRANE TAPE @
R703.7.1 LATH.
AN TRIM LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
FLASHING MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
N ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
y \ FURRING STRIPS AT 24" O.C. 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
METAL ROOEING STAPLES, SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR m

/ \ AIR SPACE

/ \ LATHING ACCESSORIES

/ . ROOF SHEATHING ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. WOOD

~
-

AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

assoclates

ARCHITECTURE | DESIGN | PLANNING

gokeesee.com

— PRE-MANUFACTURED TRUSSES APPLICATION: 16 GA.X1-1/2" LONG (3/4"-1" CROWN) STAPLES @ 6" O.C.
| :ky. Q AT 24" O.C. VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY INTO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. MASONRY
| - \\\\\\ ~ | APPLICATION: CONCRETE STUB NAIL, 3/8" (10 MM) HEAD DIA. MIN. @ 6"
O.C. VERTICALLY/HORIZONTALLY OR COMPATIBLE ADHESIVES,

\ \—.’
‘ —l % ,' EXTERIOR GUN-GRADE, CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE WITH 1" DABS @ 6"
=< 7 0.C. OR IN A SEMI-CONTINUOUS BEAD BETWEEN THE SOLID PLASTER

\ — V\ BASE AND THE SOLID PORTION OF THE KEY ATTACHMENT FLANGE.
\ CONTROL JOINTS: INSTALL CONTROL JOINT LATHING ACCESSORIES IN
/
/

CONFORMANCE WITH C1063. LATH SHALL NOT BE CONTINUOUS
THROUGH CONTROL JOINTS, BUT SHALL BE STOPPED AND TIED AT EACH
\ SIDE. ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST

\ / ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

N / R703.7.2 PLASTER.
% PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
N - COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
~ ~ SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
- _ MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
- SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
WALL TO ROOF NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET

m FLASHING DETAIL FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).
B

@ AT SIDING SCALE NTS. ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
= SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S ORN.
2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE I, 11 ORIII.
3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).
4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
HS OR MH.
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T i 5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
N N N THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
.TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO

i

=
OTHER SUR BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE OPERABLE

iR e panc

1. OPERA
ON

N T e S
G

%CORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA
12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /

SEE WALL TO ROOF FLASHING
DETAIL "B" THIS SHEET.

T WA SHINGLE ROOF ON APPROVED
UNDERLAYMENT ASTM D 226 OVER
ROOF SHEATHING ON
PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES

AT 24" O.C. (TYPICAL)

2x4 SUB FASICA DEVICES T

DRIP EDGE DEVICES

- _166 $ SHINGLES U.N.O.
HEEL HGT AT ENTRY ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.
e —19% STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.
CLG HGT AT ENTRY

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
1x6 FASICA FRONT FACADE ZONE.

THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Orlando, FL. 32811

Ph: (407) 734-1450
Fax: (407) 734-1790

www.tegfl.com

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

14'0
— BOTTWLTN‘T’ELAQ 1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8 TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.
2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

16"x36" BRACKET TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
SEE STRUCTURAL (4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
FOR LINTEL DETAILS TYPE I, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
108" FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND

TRANSOM HGT. $ GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,

ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.
3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S

¥1/2"INTERIOR GYP

ON CEILING

SEE STRUCTURAL
FORLINTEL DETAILS —

SEE FLOORPLAN — |
FOR WINDOW

80" INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
- - - - - — — — — — T ([aS CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE

HDR HGT INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :
PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,

BAHAMA SHUTTER 7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.

FOYER

\ ENTRY

LINTEL REFER
TO STRUCTURAL

HARDIE WRAP DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

0'-0" NO EXCEPTIONS.

SEE FLOOR PLAN
FOR FRONT DOOR

6'-7 1/2" D

<

()]

-7 12"

FIN. FLR

PARK SQUARE HOMES
4655 - PASERO

MASTER

ASSUMED GRADE
LEVEL

title:

ENTRY SECTION
]

project no. 2018328
checked:

drawn: AB
date: 01-25-19

scale:

ENTRY SECTION ELEVATION "C"

1/4" = 1'0"
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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OPT. FIRE PLACE
CHIMNEY

e5ee

KE
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LENULATION REGUIRED
MAIN HOUSE _ROOF

A\ 6,911 S.F. / 300 = 23.04
~ 23.04 /2 = 11.52
—— ~__ 11,52 * 144 = 1,658.64 SQ. IN.
= ~ 1,659 SQ.IN OF VENT REQUIRED
OFF-RIDGE VENTS

SHINGLE ROOF 1,659 SQ. IN REQUIRED
1,659 SQ. IN PROVIDED (OFF-RIDGE VENTS)

SHINGLE ROOF

OPT. FIRE PLACE
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C—— - 12'8"
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] 100"
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108 [ — — —  plme~tr

TRANSOM HGT : T.OM.
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SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT
PLASTER FINISH
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2 SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT
] PLASTER FINISH
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REAR ELEVATION "C"
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OPT. FIRE PLACE
CHIMNEY

14 SLOPE
6:12

11_4"

SHINGLE ROOF

6" FASCIA BOARD

144"
f ‘\ HEEL HGT AT MAIN HOUSE

THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Orlando, FL. 32811

Ph: (407) 734-1450
Fax: (407) 734-1790

www.tegfl.com
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ADD GFCIPROTECTION TO RECEPTACLES IN LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS OF DWELLINGS

WA N WHERE INSTALLED WITHIN 6' OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF A SINK. THIS WOULD INCLUDE THE
E L E CT R I CAL P LAN A , B RECEPTACLE INSTALLED FOR A WASHING MACHINE.
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TO BE INCLUDED IN THE SPACING OF THE OUTLETS UNLESS THE DISTANCE FROM THE SINK OR

RANGE IS GREATER THAN 12" FOR STRAIGHT COUNTER TOPS AND 18" FOR SINKS AND RANGES
INSTALLED IN CORNER COUNTERS.
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GENERAL NOTES

FAN, PHONE, & CATV LOCATIONS PER CONTRACT.

2. ALL SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO BE INSTALLED PER
2023 FBCR REFERENCED NFPA 72 AND R314. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL
BE HARDWIRED INTO AN AC ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE AND SHALL
BE EQUIPPED WITH A MONITORED BATTERY BACKUP AND SHALL BE

INTERCONNECTED.
3. ARCH FAULT BREAKERS: ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS SERVING BEDROOMS,
FAMILY ROOMS, HALLWAYS, KITCHEN, LIVING ROOMS, DINING ROOMS,
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PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, SUNROOMS, REC. ROOMS, CLOSETS AND
LAUNDRY AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ARCH FAULT BREAKERS,
PER 2023 FBCR. (REFER TO CHAPTERS 34 - 43)
4. NEC 2020 210.52(G)(1) GARAGES. IN EACH ATTACHED GARAGE AND
IN EACH DETACHED GARAGE WITH ELECTRIC POWER, AT LEAST
OFFICE ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH VEHICLE
- BAY, NOT MORE THAN 1.7M (5-1/2 FT.) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

5. TAMPER-RESISTANT "TR" RECEPTACLES: ALL 125-VOLT, 15 & 20
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(SEE DETAIL B «?f‘ R703.2 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER w| o
@ @) | FOR OPTIONS) 6\6‘ = |
\Z - . . : , . , oY b
_ _ $§RG. HGT. @ Not fewer than one layer of water-resistive barrier shall be applied over studs or sheathing of all exterior walls with flashing as g To8
Q,P?‘ indicated in Section R703.4, in such a manner as to provide a continuous water-resistive barrier behind the exterior wall veneer. The Ll n? g ~
ALUM. DRIP EDGE —— CORNER PATCH water-resistive barrier material shall be continuous to the top of walls and terminated at penetrations and building appendages in a Z|lsc . <
233 E
g . 2x6. FASCIA manner to meet the requirements of the exterior wall envelope as described in Section R703.1. Water-resistive barrier materials 8 K] § ~ 8
@ shall comply with one of the following: al2c85%
\VENTED ALUM. SOFFIT 1.No. 15 felt complying with ASTM D226, Type 1. =[>2%8
SHEATHING & EXTERIOR FINISH FLASHING @ @ 2.ASTM E2568, Type 1 or 2. g § : gg E
WINDOW FLASHING AS REQ'D FLASHING 3.ASTM E331 in accordance with Section R703.1.1. | o w
- 4 .Other approved materials in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions.
1x4 WINDOW TRIM \ \ No.15 asphalt felt and water-resistive barriers complying with ASTM E2556 shall be applied horizontally, with the upper layer lapped
DBL HEADER NOTES: over the lower layer not less than 2 inches (51 mm), and where joints occur, shall be lapped not less than 6 inches (152 mm).

- - 1. FLASHING TO BE FLEXIBLE SELF-ADHESIVE TYPE

TYPICAL WINDOW & SLIDING GLASS -
DOOR Z FLASHING DETAIL

N.T.S.

R703.4 FLASHING

Approved metal flashing, vinyl flashing, self-adhered membranes and mechanically attached flexible flashing shall be applied
shingle-fashion or in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. Metal flashing shall be corrosion resistant. Fluid-applied
membranes used as flashing shall be applied in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. All flashing shall be applied in a
manner to prevent the entry of water into the wall cavity or penetration of water to the building structural framing components.
Self-adhered membranes used as flashing shall comply with AAMA 711. All exterior fenestration products shall be sealed at the
juncture with the building wall with a sealant complying with AAMA 800 or ASTM C920 Class 25 Grade NS or greater for proper joint

2. INSTALL FLASHING IN ORDER AS SHOWN BY NUMBERS

3. MECHANICALLY FASTEN AS NECESSARY

TYPICAL SLIDING GLASS DOOR FLASHING DETAIL

N.T.S.

expansion and contraction, ASTM C1281, AAMA 812, or other approved standard as appropriate for the type of sealant.
Fluid-applied membranes used as flashing in exterior walls shall comply with AAMA 714. The flashing shall extend to the surface of
the exterior wall finish. Approved flashings shall be installed at the following locations:

FOLD UP WEATHER

CEMENT et T
WEATHER PLASTER FINISH % \/\ N
MECHANICALLY FASTEN AS RESISTIVE T RESISTIVE BARRIER &
NECESSARY IN CORNERS X TEMPORARILY SECURE

BARRIER 2,8 WIRE LATH
THROUGH FLASHING 7 Ny HOUSE WRAP N\ <
x TO OVERLAP — WIRE LATH
FLASHING
P L
WEATHER EXTERIOR EEXASETNETR FINISH
RESISTIVE SHEATHING S e
BARRIER 2-JAMB\ "\ — FLASHING
TAPE —— SILL PLATE
N 7 S CEMENT
2

1.Exterior window and door openings. Flashing at exterior window and door openings shall extend to the surface of the
exterior wall finish or to the water-resistive barrier complying with Section 703.2 for subsequent drainage. Mechanically
attached flexible flashings shall comply with AAMA 712. Flashing at exterior window and door openings shall be installed in
accordance with one or more of the following:

%

OPTION - A

FLASHING PLASTER FINISH 1.1.The fenestration manufacturer’s installation and flashing instructions, or for applications not addressed in the fenestration
FLASHING manufacturer’s instructions, in accordance with the flashing or water-resistive barrier manufacturer’s instructions. Where

WOODEN .|| (assEmBLED || _ g 1 HOUSE WRAP flashing instructions or details are not provided, pan flashing shall be installed at the sill of exterior window and door openings.
SHIM e |L_WINDOW) | & 2 E:g/leroE SLOPE Pan flashing shall be sealed or sloped in such a manner as to direct water to the surface of the exterior wall finish or to the

2 ‘£ water-resistive barrier for subsequent drainage. Openings using pan flashing shall incorporate flashing or protection at the

SILL PLATE 2 & FLASHING HOUSE WRAP —— HOUSE WRAP head and sides.
WIRE LATH WIRE LATH 1.2.In accordance with the flashing design or method of a registered design professional.
SEE NOTE #2 ETASIING DO NOT FLASH CEMENT N\ CEMENT 1.3.In accordance w!th other approved methods.
OVER BOTTOM PLASTERFINISH  \ PLASTER FINISH 1.4.In accordance with FMA/AAMA 100, FMA/AAMA 200, FMA/WDMA 250, FMAJAAMA/WDMA 300 or FMA/AAMA/WDMA
WALL SHEATHING / NAILING FLANGE 400, or FMA/AAMA/WDMA 2710.

2.At the intersection of chimneys or other masonry construction with frame or stucco walls, with projecting lips on both sides under

NOTES:

1. FLASHING TO BE FLEXIBLE SELF-ADHESIVE TYPE (MIN. 6" WIDE)

2. REMOVE WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER FROM TOP OF WINDOW SILL PLATE

3. INSTALL SILL FLASHING AS SHOWN ABOVE

4. INSTALL FLASHING AROUND REMAINING WINDOW UNIT

5. WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER TO FORM WATER SHEDDING LAPS

TYPICAL FLASHING DETAIL AT SILL PLATE

HEAD FLASHING TIE-IN
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. CUT, FOLD UP & TEMPORARILY
SECURE WEATHER RESISTIVE
BARRIER ABOVE HEADER TO
ALLOW FOR FLASHING
INSTALLATION

2. INSTALL HEAD FLASHING UNDER
WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER

3. FOLD WEATHER RESISTIVE
BARRIER BACK OVER HEAD
FLASHING AND SEAL WITH TAPE

TYPICAL WINDOW FLASHING DETAIL 1 N

NOTES:

1. FLASHING TO BE FLEXIBLE SELF-ADHESIVE TYPE (MIN. 6" WIDE)

2. REMOVE WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER FROM TOP OF WINDOW

SILL PLATE

3. INSTALL FLASHING IN ORDER AS SHOWN BY NUMBERS

4. INSTALL FLASHING AND WEATHER RESISTIVE
BARRIER TO FORM WATER SHEDDING LAPS

\g
=
o7

\
%4

\
Vi

2 AN

(3

FOLD UP WEATHER
BARRIER AND
TEMPORARILY
SECURE

/‘WEATHER BARRIER

~

stucco copings.

3.Under and at the ends of masonry, wood or metal copings and sills.

4.Continuously above all projecting wood trim.

5.Where exterior porches, decks or stairs attach to a wall or floor assembly of wood-frame construction.
6.At wall and roof intersections.

7.At built-in gutters.

DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF

N.T.S. -7
-~ HEAD F L A S H | N G CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
N.T.S. — RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
- CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &

WALL OPENING

N.T.S.

THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
NO EXCEPTIONS.
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ROOF SHEATHING SHALL COMPLY W/ ®I

Cement Plasterin TABLE R803.2.2 PER FBCR 2023 Cement Plasterin
IEATHER RESISTIVE /\/ N WINDOW UNIT accordance with accordance with
DOOR ROUGH OPENING He————— — ASTMC926
SLOPE 0.3in:12.0 T - ASTMC926 o
in (0.6 cm: 30.5 cm) o\ VT Metal lath per Metal lath per : ‘ %
3/4"-1" BEAD OF CONSTR. g U : R703.7.1 R703.7.1 =
;VE(EQE/’\EE@'\R"EDCONSTR- | ADHESIVE TO BE APPLIED SELF-ADHERED E 7
FLASHING BY LAPPING UNDER THRESHOLD OF DOOR FLASHING 8 e
AND RETURN UP JAMB 6". USE T T ] S0
28‘5%3%‘1?&'\%%“ LIQUID NAIL BRAND OR EQUAL EXTERIOR CEMT. FIN Building Paper Building Paper 8 s5 §
: WEATHER PROOF CAULKING - FIN. 0SB 8 - 2 ~
SELF-ADHERED FLASHING —— BUILDING PAPER O.SB. .5 Ero
sheathing sheathing 215 'E“§
SEAL TOPS OF JOISTS WIRE LATH 8) ® 8 S
UNDER DECKING (SEE Metal Keep top edge o=
DETAIL WP07) SUBFLOOR etal of weep screed e
/,/—:_/ Flashing 2" below top of i °
31/2" block N.C.B.D.C
RIM JOIST Unperforated & I ;
Flange 7/8" Vulcum @.
Weep Screed cauk bottom
joint only
/\/ 2 1 I U Wt Maintain
Bottom of Metal Flashing 3-1/2"
Weep Screed Unperforated Flange 7/8"
11/2"to 2" Weep Screed
EXTERIOR DOOR WITH DEGK - SECTION A SELF-ADHERED FLASHING Above Roof i
) CEMT. FINISH SILL/ POTSHELF/ CHIMNEY SHOULDER Sheathing Cementitious
Plaster Finish

All inside and

outside corner will
need to be miter
cut and caulked all
butt joints need to
be caulked using
Vulcum caulk for all

CORNERS THROUGH SELF-ADHERED

EXTERIOR SHEATHIN
OR'S G FLASHING

Cement Plaster —
in accordance

with R703.7

over wood 2nd
floor

RUBBERIZED ASPHALT
ADHESIVE

INSTALL SELF-ADHERED
FLASHING JAMB & HEAD
FLASHING, SEE
FLANGED WINDOW (SEE
DETAIL WP 1)

RUBBERIZED ASPHALT

3/4"-1" BEAD OF CONSTR. ADHESIVE
ADHESIVE

TO BE APPLIED UNDER THRESHOLD
OF DOOR AND RETURN UP JAMB 6".
USE LIQUID NAIL BRAND OR EQUAL
WEATHER PROOF CAULKING

MECHANICALLY FASTEN IF NEEDED IN \

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING “

REFER TO TECHNICAL
LETTER ON CHEMICAL
COMPATIBILITY

SCORED RELEASE PAPER

SELF-ADHERED
FLASHING

—— SELF-ADHERED
FLASHING, EXTEND A
MINIMUM 6" VERTICALLY
FROM BOTTOM OF
THRESHOLD

AN

(BEFORE FOLDING, SCORE
RELEASE PAPER TO EXPOSE
ADHESIVE AS SHOWN)

N\
\

SEE SECTION-A THIS SHEET —\

SHLEABAPREIRED FLASHING
FLASHING

Cement
Plaster Finish

=

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
NAILING FLANGE

3 1/2" Perforated
Flange per
R703.7.2.1

SEAL TOPS OF JOISTS
UNDER DECKING (SEE *INSTALL SELF-ADHERED FLASHING IN ORDER AS SHOWN BY NUMBERS

DETAIL THIS SHEET)
DO NOT FLASH OVER ** INSTALL FLASHING AND WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER TO FORM WATER
BOTTOM NAILING SHEDDING LAPS

FLANGE

Cement
Plaster

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING SELF-ADHERED FLASHING ?:te Hgé?Ck ”’ I ””

HALF ROUND WINDOW EXTERIOR DOOR WITH DECK SELF-ADHERED FLASHING

THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Orlando, FL. 32811

INSIDE CORNER ”’”’ Install bottom
’ edge of weep
” ’ screed per
;‘ R703.7.2.1 °S
0
S IT
: £
UNDERLAYMENT TO BE 12" OPTIONAL DETAIL E § 8
UP WALL WITH 6" FLASHING . A -~
WALL SHEATHING / UP WALL WITH G FLA Note: The building paper and 58 B
ASPHALT SEALANT: _ // ' UNDERLAYMENT metal lath must be installed =3
EXTEND MIN. OF 6" /// o X% E
OUTSIDE OF // over the top of the weep /> WEEP SCREED DETAIL T L
FLASHING PER / // ] ALV. MTL. TEXTURED, PAINTED ASPHALT BASED SEALANT APPLIED
ASPHALT SHINGLE | /77 % 'L' FLASHING ,\RA(I?\IQE_%R'S?EEPTE EXTER. WALL FINISH g BEHIND FLASHING AND EXTENDING screed. U SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
MANUFACTURERS |7 ' ] z CRICKET AS (REQUIRED AT ALL 6" X 18" H GALV. 9 AMINIMUM OF 6" ABOVE VERTICAL
INSTRUCTIONS. // — = SPECIFIED LEVEL VALLEY VERTICAL WALL |FLASHING CONT. £ RISE OF FLASHING AT KNEEWALL
- BY PLAN LOCATIONS) AT ENTRY PLASTER STOP 2 PER ASPHALT SHINGLE
ROOF SHINGLES ROOF T MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
SHINGLES v
4

DIVERTER 6" X 18" H GALV. SEALANT —SHEATHING

FLASHING — ) = FLASHING CONT: =
Yy, S £ N 74 S/ R ————_ < ' \
S s — v
; X FLASHING DETAILS L
DRIP EDGE _ NOTE: THIS DETAIL IS REQUIRED AT ALL
&, VERTICAL WALL INTERSECTIONS WITH

FASCIA FAO SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
G ROOF VALLEYS & ROOF CRICKETS. 6" HORIZ. PATCH
"% ——ROOFING FELT LASHING
|> FLASHING DETAIL AT CRICKET / FLASHING INSTALLATION
KNEEWALL INTERSECTION WHERE ROOF MEETS VERTICAL WALL / /\‘
FIGURE 1: FLASHING INSTALLATION DOUBLE P e e e WP ; ©
JoIsT &=
TEXTURED, PAINTED ‘ ROOFING SYSTEM IS CERTAINTEED LANDMARK SINGLE \WOOD BEAM
EXTERIORWALLFINISH, \ . o oW 853 SHEERN SHINGLES MANUFACTURED BY CERTAINTEED JoisT rBELOW SELFADHERED FLASHING m
RSN S AL St A HOLD EXTERIOR CORPORATION. v SELF-ADHERED FLASHING I I I
A AR R E R R S R N SR R FINISH 2" ABOVE
:y?‘v‘ AR AN o N v . SRR '.‘ “ ROOF IP |
RRAARSSAR 2 AR R R o L e " ' . Y . . 3" MIN
R T N N - FLASHING ‘ ~ 1 12 14 3/4 12 1 SELF-ADHERED FLASHING L SELF-ADHERED FLASHING E
Bl T ST e R O
‘;:2; N AR R RS ‘ Y S}EALANT N *INSTALL FLASHING AND WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER TO FORM WATER SHEDDING LAPS
NESS N N\ CINE AN I
"Ny
CAULKING —=3& NAIL SHINGLES W/MIN 12 GAUIGE ROOFING NAILS. 3/8" MIN SELF-ADHERED FLASHING SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
B3 HEADS. PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. DECK JOIST OUTSIDE CORNER I I I O
S Ground < I I I
Line valley by centering 36" Lay shingles on
wide CertainTeed smaller roof
WihterG uard Waterproofing ? area, across m
snwge nresmentr |7 | v =
FIGURE 2: WALL FINISH q y : // % oo st
Underlayment 12" (305mm). — THESE DETAILS ARE GENERIC AND n-
laps Winterguard Water Resistant MEANT TO SH OW GEN ERAL FLASH'NG m I I I
é\)S(_II?EHﬁII:_)TMSIEA(SL"/-\L\g(:) e 2" (50mm) { Barrier AND WATERPROOFING METHODS TO I
FLASHING . Do not nail within mbed each shingle Rake Metal S Lath BE USED. x F
_— 6"TO 12" 6" (150mm) of in a 2" (50mm) wide Drip Edge Sheathing LO
PER PLAN valley centerline f(;z,t)i:gf izpmhe?':tt ¢ Stucco m m
6" HIGH SPEC'S. Save 11" T - T - Lo
DIVERTER W “ Cut 2" (50mm) piece to use NP T I PR ¥ ~ < {®)
FLASHING diagonally off upper in 4th R R R
"o ; course a T T4 . e
~ GALV. 'L' FLASHING '\ corner of trimmed / ; e S ) . & q
TYPICAL. " Save 6" R RS E
ROOFING FELT "'\ piece fouse T e L e DISCLAIMER
in 5t .- - FoundationWall = .7'a - "~ - .
course e UL L
DRIP EDGE Cut shingles 2" e o % IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
Szgfef;;fg“a”ey L T S INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF tiﬂ e:
FASCIA < AL T - CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT

RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &

FIGURE 3: CORNER DETAIL /5\ F LAS H I N G D ETAI LS LgoEl\;l(%SéE-ﬁgw:ERlNG GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

@ FOUNDATION WEEP SCREED
N.T.S.

project no. 2018328

checked:
drawnFLASHING DETAILS
date: 01-25-19
scale:

COPYRIGHT © 2023 KEESEE ASSOCIATES RESERVES COPYRIGHT & OTHER RIGHTS RESTRICTING THESE DOCUMENTS TO THE ORIGINAL SITE OR PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY WERE PREPARED. REPRODUCTIONS, CHANGES OR ASSIGNMENTS ARE PROHIBITED.

WP2
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